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OUTSTANDING DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE 

ACCOUNTS AND BALANCES 

MANAGER’S SUMMARY 1 

The Ontario Energy Board Decision and Order EB-2009-0199, dated April 13, 2010, approved a 2 

two year disposition for Hydro One Brampton Group 1 deferral and variance account balances 3 

totalling $(8,840,808).  4 

Hydro One Brampton has included in this Cost of Service Application, a request for disposition 5 

of Group 2 deferral and variance account balances as at December 31, 2009 and the forecasted 6 

interest through December 31, 2010 for the deferral and variance accounts listed below.  Hydro 7 

One Brampton is requesting disposition for the total of Group 2 deferral and variance account 8 

balances, including the interest, at $4,402,546.  Hydro One Brampton requests a 2-year 9 

recovery period with an annual recovery amount of $2,201,273.  The Board’s prescribed rates 10 

were used to calculate actual interest.  The forecasted interest for the period January 2010 to 11 

December 2010 is based upon the most recent Board prescribed rate of 0.55%. 12 

 1508 – Other Regulatory Assets Account 13 

 1518 – RCVA Retail Account  14 

 1548 – RCVA Service Transaction Account  15 

 1555 – Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance’ 16 

 1556 – Smart Meter OM&A Variance 17 

 1582 – One-time Wholesale Market Service Account 18 

 1562 – Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes Account 19 

 1592 – PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years Account 20 

 

Hydro One Brampton has allocated the balances requested for disposition to the rate classes 21 

based on the default cost allocation methodology as set out in the Report of the Board on 22 

Electricity Distributors’ Deferral and Variance Account Review Initiative (EDDVAR) (EB-2008-23 

0046) on July 31, 2009.  24 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0199*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0046*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0046*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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CERTIFICATION 1 

 

As Chief Executive Officer of Hydro One Brampton, I certify to the best of my knowledge, that 2 

the information filed in the regulatory assets claim is consistent with the Board’s accounting 3 

requirements and procedures in the Accounting Procedures Handbook. The filing is consistent 4 

with the requirements of the Report of the Board on Electricity Distributors’ Deferral and 5 

Variance Account Review Initiative issued July 31, 2009 and Chapter 2 of the filing 6 

Requirements for Transmission and Distribution Applications issued May 27, 2009.  7 

 

 

Originally Signed By 

President and CEO 8 

Roger Albert 9 

  

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/FilingReqs_Trans_Dist_Chapter_2.pdf
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/FilingReqs_Trans_Dist_Chapter_2.pdf
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OEB – REGULATORY ASSET BALANCES  1 

The following Table 1 contains account balances as per the 2009 Audited Financial Statements 2 

as at December 31, 2009 and paragraph 2.1.7 of the Electricity Reporting and Record Keeping 3 

Requirements dated April 4, 2008, with the exception of account 1508 (Other Regulatory 4 

Assets) and account 1562 (Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes).   5 

Adjustments to account 1508 (other Regulatory Assets) are outline in Table 2 below.  Please 6 

refer to section Exhibit 9 Tab 1 Schedule 5.0 for details relating to 1562 (Deferred Payments in 7 

Lieu of Taxes) adjustments.  The interest rates used to record carrying charges are consistent 8 

with the Board’s prescribed rates. 9 

 

Table 1: RSVA Balances 

 

  

Group 2 Accounts

RSVA - Other Regulatory Assets 1508 204,933$                 129,326-$     75,607$                        

RSVA - Retail Transmission Netowrk Charge 1518 69,359$                    42,281$       111,641$                     

RSVA - Power - excluding GA subaccount 1548 1,098$                      9,001$         10,099$                        

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,506,570$              926,058$     3,432,627$                  

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,045,186$              312,012$     1,357,198$                  

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 558,645-$                 44,023-$       602,668-$                     

Sub-Totals 3,268,501$              1,116,003$ 4,384,505$                  

Account Balance as 

of Dec 31, 2009
Account Descriptions 

Account 

Number

Principal Amounts 

as of Dec 31, 2009

Interest to 

Dec 31, 2009

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/e-Filing/electricity_rrr.pdf
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/e-Filing/electricity_rrr.pdf
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RECONCILIATION OF REGULATORY TRIAL BALANCE TO AUDITED 1 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2 

The regulatory trial balance as of December 31, 2009 that is filed with the Ontario Energy Board 3 

through RRR filings, agrees to the Audited financial statements with the exception of 1508 4 

(Other Regulatory Assets) and 1562 (Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes).  Costs relating to 5 

the transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as well as associated 6 

interest, were not included in the calculation of disposition of deferral and variance account 7 

balances as outlined in the Table 2 below. 8 

 9 

Table 2: 1508 (Other Regulatory Assets) Account Balance 

 

  

For account 1508 the difference between the RRR filing amount and the adjusted balance of 10 

$75,608.07 pertains to IFRS Transition Costs plus carrying charges. Hydro One Brampton will 11 

not be filing for disposition of IFRS Transition Costs until such time that the Transition to IFRS is 12 

completed and all transition costs are known and have been recorded to account 1508. The 13 

balance in account 1508 of $75,608.07 pertains to the remaining receivable amount for the 14 

period January 1, 2006 to April 30, 2006 in relation to the prior disposition of OEB Assessment 15 

fees and OMERS pension costs which were not in base revenue until May 1, 2006. 16 

Table 3: 1562 (Payment in Lieu of Taxes) Account Balance 

 

 17 

For account, 1562 the difference in the PILS account balance relates to the retroactive 18 

restatement of this account. Hydro One Brampton used the PILS true up model issued by the 19 

Board as part of the current PILs Combined Proceeding regarding Account 1562, Deferred 20 

1508 Other Regulatory Assets 517,557.13                            441,949.06         75,608.07 

Amount per 2009 Trial 

Balance
DescriptionAccount

IFRS Interest & 

Transition Costs

Adjusted 

Balance

1562 2,690,380.00-                        6,123,008.00     3,432,628.00         

Adjusted Balance

Deferred Payments in 

Lieu of Taxes

Amount per 2009 Trial 

Balance
DescriptionAccount

Restatement 

Amount
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Payments in Lieu of Taxes (“PILs”) EB-2008-0381.  Hydro One Brampton re-calculated and 1 

restated the PILS true up amounts for 2001 through to April 30, 2006. The original principal 2 

amount of PILS filed per the RRR as of December 31 2009 was ($844,386) with a 3 

corresponding ($1,845,994) for carrying charges. The restated principal amount of PILS per the 4 

latest PILS true up models was ($1,034,676) with a corresponding ($112,265) for carrying 5 

charges. In addition, Hydro One Brampton adjusted the restated account balance to eliminate 6 

the "Interest True-up" Inherent in PILS 1562 of ($3,541,246) plus carrying charges of 7 

($1,038,323). See Exhibit 9 Tab 1 Schedule 5.0. 8 

 

MOST RECENT BOARD APPROVED DISPOSITION OF REGULATORY 9 

BALANCE(S) 10 

On November 6, 2009, Hydro One Brampton filed an application with the Ontario Energy Board 11 

for an order or orders approving or fixing rates and reasonable rates for the distribution of 12 

electricity and other matters (EB-2009-0199), to be effective May 1, 2010.  Hydro One Brampton 13 

requested disposition of Group 1 deferral and variance accounts.  In its decision, dated April 13, 14 

2010, the Board approved the disposition of a credit balance of ($8,840,808). 15 

Hydro One Brampton transferred the approved balance to account 1595 – Disposition and 16 

Recovery of Regulatory Balances Control Account.  On the following page, Hydro One 17 

Brampton has included an extracts from its 2010 IRM submission “Request for Clearance of 18 

Deferral and Variance Accounts” – file number EB-2009-0199. 19 

 

 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0199*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0199*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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Name of LDC:       Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 

File Number:          EB-2009-0199

Effective Date:       May-01-10

Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

Account 

Number

Principal 

Amounts 
Interest Amounts Total Claim

Account Description A B C = A + B

LV Variance Account 1550 (103,793 ) (25,115 ) (128,908 )

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 11,514,213 404,643 11,918,856

RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 8,876 (158,835 ) (149,959 )

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 2,178,698 (67,765 ) 2,110,933

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 920,611 34,939 955,550

RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) 1588 (6,520,148 ) 50,692 (6,469,456 )

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 250,721 353,071 603,792

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 (8,249,177 ) (591,631 ) (8,840,808 )

Total 0 0 0
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Name of LDC:       Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 

File Number:          EB-2009-0199

Effective Date:       May-01-10

Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

Account 

Number

Principal 

Amounts 
Interest Amounts Total Claim

Account Description A B C = A + B

LV Variance Account 1550 (103,793 ) (25,115 ) (128,908 )

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 11,514,213 404,643 11,918,856

RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 8,876 (158,835 ) (149,959 )

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 2,178,698 (67,765 ) 2,110,933

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 920,611 34,939 955,550

RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) 1588 (6,520,148 ) 50,692 (6,469,456 )

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 250,721 353,071 603,792

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 (8,249,177 ) (591,631 ) (8,840,808 )

Total 0 0 0
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 DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS OVERVIEW 

This Schedule contains descriptions of the Deferral and Variance Accounts that Hydro One 1 

Brampton is currently seeking disposition for. 2 

RSVA/RCVA ACCOUNTS 3 

Hydro One Brampton primarily uses the billed method of accounting for RSVA accounts, with 4 

the exception of the revenue collected from rates in the Smart Meter deferral account.  5 

1582  One-time Wholesale Market Service  6 

This account includes the net amount of the amount Wholesale Market Service charged  by the 7 

IESO and the amount billed to customers for the same services using the Board  approved 8 

Rate for the period January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2005. 9 

RSVA/RCVA ACCOUNTS 10 

1508  Other Regulatory Assets 11 

This account includes amounts of regulatory-created assets, not included in other accounts, 12 

resulting from the ratemaking actions of the OEB. 13 

1508  Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-account OEB Cost Assessments 14 

This account includes amounts paid for OEB Cost Assessment for the period January 1,  2005 15 

to April 30, 2006 in excess of amounts previously included in rates (1999 OEB costs). 16 

1508  Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-account Pension Contributions 17 

This account includes amounts paid for OMERS pension expense for the period   of January 1, 18 

2005 to April 30, 2006 not included in rates. 19 

1508  Other Regulatory Assets - sub-account IFRS costs 20 

This account includes one-time administrative incremental costs incurred in relation to transition 21 

to IFRS. The balance of this sub-account will not be submitted for disposition until the project 22 

has been completed.  23 
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1518  Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1 

This account is used to record the net of: 2 

 i) Revenues derived from the following services described in the 2000 Electricity 3 

Distribution Rate Handbook: 4 

o a) Establishing Service Agreements; 5 

o b) Distributor-Consolidated Billing 6 

o c) Retailer-Consolidated Billing, and 7 

 ii) The costs of entering into Service Agreements, and related contract administration, 8 

monitoring, and other expenses necessary to maintain the contract, as well as the 9 

incremental costs incurred to provide the services in (b) above, and the avoided costs 10 

credit arising from Retailer-Consolidated Billing.  11 

1548  Retail Cost Variance Account – Service Transaction Requests 12 

This account is used to record the net of: 13 

 i) Revenues derived from the Service Transaction Request services described in the 14 

2000 Electricity Distribution Rate Handbook and charged by the distributor, as 15 

prescribed, in the form of a: 16 

o a) Request fee; 17 

o b) Processing fee; 18 

o c) Information Request fee; 19 

o d) Default fee 20 

 ii) The incremental cost of labour, internal information system maintenance costs, and 21 

delivery costs related to the provision of the services associated with the above items.  22 

1555  Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 23 

This account records the net of the amounts paid for capitalized direct costs related to the Smart 24 

Meter program and the amounts charged to customers using the OEB approved Smart Meter 25 

rate adder. Hydro One Brampton is seeking disposition of account balances to December 31, 26 

2009 and has transferred balances to fixed assets retroactively so that rate base and revenue 27 

requirement will be calculated correctly for the 2011 Test Year.  28 
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1556  Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1 

This account records the incremental operating, maintenance, administrative and depreciation 2 

expenses directly related to smart meters (i.e. individual metering and time of use pricing pilot). 3 

Hydro One Brampton is seeking disposition of account balances to December 31, 2009 and has 4 

transferred balances to OM&A retroactively so that rate base and revenue requirement will be 5 

calculated correctly for the 2011 Test Year. 6 

1562  Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 7 

This account records the amount resulting from the OEB-approved PILs methodology for 8 

determining the 2001 deferral account allowance and the PILs proxy amount determined for 9 

2002 and subsequent periods ending April 30, 2006. 10 

1592  PILs and Tax Variances for 2006 and Subsequent Years 11 

Starting May 1, 2006, Hydro One Brampton used this account to record the tax impact of any of 12 

the following differences: 13 

1. Any differences that result from a legislative or regulatory change to the tax rates 14 

or rules assumed in the 2006 OEB Tax Model. 15 

2. Any differences that result from a change in or a disclosure of, a new assessing 16 

or administrative policy that is published in the public tax administration or 17 

interpretation bulletins by relevant federal or provincial tax authorities. 18 

3. Any differences in 2006 PILs that result in changes in Hydro One Brampton’s 19 

“opening” 2006 balances for tax accounts due to changes in debits and credits to 20 

those accounts arising from a tax re-assessment: 21 

a) received by the distributor after its 2006 rate application is filed, and 22 

before May 1, 2007; or  23 

b) relating to any tax year ending prior to May 1, 2006  24 

To date, this variance captures the outcome of the reduction in Ontario Capital tax rates and 25 

increased limits in 2007 and 2008 years. 26 
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DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS REQUESTED 

Hydro One Brampton is requesting the following new or continued deferral or variance 1 

account(s): 2 

 To incorporate the recovery of late payment settlement costs: Hydro One Brampton’s 3 

portion of the Municipal Electrical Utilities Late Payment Class Action totals $447,111.18. 4 

 For the Ontario Smart Metering System Meter Data Management and Repository 5 

(“MDM/R”) 6 

 Costs Subsequent to IFRS implementation 7 

 Losses on early retirement 8 

 Continuation of smart meter deferral and variance accounts 9 
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RECOVERY OF LATE PAYMENT SETTLEMENT COSTS 1 

BACKGROUND 2 

Electricity Distribution Charges Prior to Industry Restructuring 3 

Prior to the restructuring of the electricity industry introduced in 1998, electricity distribution in 4 

Ontario was undertaken primarily by municipally-owned electric utility commissions (“MEUs”) 5 

and Ontario Hydro.  The rates charged by MEUs were “subject to the approval and control” of 6 

Ontario Hydro pursuant to Section 113 of the Power Corporation Act.  That statute made it an 7 

offence to charge rates other than those approved by Ontario Hydro.  Ontario Hydro was 8 

therefore the regulator of rates charged by MEUs.   9 

As part of the rate-setting process, in the 1990s, Ontario Hydro issued guidelines to MEUs for 10 

acceptable rates and charges to be charged to customers.  For example, the “1998 Regulatory 11 

Guidelines For Ontario Municipal Electric Utilities” issued in September 1997 by Ontario Hydro 12 

set out service charges.  Some charges were indicated as being discretionary.  However, the 13 

guideline also set out the following: 14 

“Late Payment Charge – This charge shall be adopted by all utilities to ensure uniformity in the 15 

approach to late payment. 16 

A one-time charge – 5% of outstanding amount” 17 

Hydro One Brampton and its predecessor hydro-electric commissions relied in good faith upon 18 

the validity of these guidelines and the rates approved by Ontario Hydro pursuant to these 19 

guidelines.  Hydro One Brampton and its predecessor commissions would have sought to 20 

recover costs related to the late payment of bills in another manner if the late payment charges 21 

had not been permitted. 22 

Challenge to Late Payment Charges 23 

In 1981, the Federal Parliament amended the Criminal Code (section 347) to render it a criminal 24 

offence to receive an interest payment at an effective rate of interest exceeding the annual 25 

amount of 60 per cent.  The prohibition was broadly drafted to apply to any “fee, fine, penalty, 26 

commission or other similar charge or expense” payable for the advancing of credit. 27 

In 1994 and 1998, a series of class actions were launched against utilities claiming that late 28 

payment charges imposed by these utilities violated the Criminal Code prohibition and should 29 



Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 1 

Schedule 3.0 
Page 3 of 9 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

be reimbursed.  One action was brought by Gordon Garland against the Consumers’ Gas 1 

Company (now Enbridge) on behalf of all customers in Ontario.   2 

Another class action was brought against Union Gas on behalf of its customers.  A class action 3 

was also initiated in 1998 against the Toronto Hydro-Electric Commission (now Toronto Hydro-4 

Electric System Limited) (“Toronto Hydro”) as representative of all MEUs in Ontario (including 5 

the MEU predecessors to Hydro One Brampton).  An action had been filed against Toronto 6 

Hydro on its own in 1994; and in 1998, Toronto Hydro ws sued again, this time as 7 

representative defendant on behalf of all MEUs.  The action against Consumers’ Gas (now 8 

Enbridge) went forward, and other class actions were held in abeyance pending the result of the 9 

Enbridge class action. 10 

In 1998, the Supreme Court of Canada ruled that late payment charges imposed by Consumers’ 11 

Gas violated section 347 of the Criminal Code.  The ruling was based on the determination that 12 

when a payment was made within 38 days after the due date, a customer was paying interest in 13 

excess of 60 per cent per year.  In 2004, the Supreme Court of Canada ruled that restitution of 14 

late payment charges collected by Consumers’ Gas after April 1994 must be made to the extent 15 

that the rates collected exceeded a 60 per cent annual rate of interest.   16 

In 2006, Enbridge settled the class action for a total payment of $21.2 million to plaintiff’s 17 

counsel, including a donation of $9 million to the Winter Warmth Fund.  Enbridge also paid 18 

$10.2 million for the plaintiff’s legal fees and expenses and $2 million to the Class Proceeding 19 

Fund operated by the Law Foundation of Ontario. 20 

Settlement Agreement  21 

After settling actions with Enbridge and Union Gas, plaintiff’s counsel then approached counsel 22 

for Toronto Hydro and the EDA (“defendants’ counsel) to commence settlement discussions.  23 

After many months of unsuccessful negotiation, the parties agreed to go to mediation. 24 

On March 2, 2010, the EDA informed distributors of a tentative settlement in the class action.  25 

The settlement involves payment of a total of $18,382,125 (including damages, plaintiff’s 26 

counsel fees and other associated litigation costs) by all utilities that had imposed the 5% late 27 

payment charges.  The settlement was officially accepted by the defendants through their 28 

counsel.  The share of the settlement that Hydro One Brampton must pay, no later than June 29 
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30, 2011, is $447,111.18, inclusive of all costs that Hydro One Brampton expects to incur 1 

related to this issue, except possibly for future interest charges after June 30, 2011.   2 

The parties to the settlement recognized that it would be virtually impossible for utilities to 3 

assess amounts payable to individual customers.  The settlement therefore involves payment of 4 

funds (less plaintiff’s counsel’s fees and all applicable legal and other costs in the litigation) to a 5 

local charity involved in low-income energy assistance programs still to be determined (such as 6 

the Winter Warmth Fund operated by the United Way for Peel and Casselman).  Administrators 7 

of these programs will be required to report on the use of the funds and will be required to 8 

provide explanations where administrative costs of programs exceed 9.6 percent. 9 

PROPOSED RECOVERY FROM CUSTOMERS 10 

Proposed Approach for Cost Recovery 11 

As stated above, the payment of settlement funds is scheduled for June 30, 2011.  Hydro One 12 

Brampton is seeking approval of the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) to recover these 13 

settlement costs in this application (or in the alternative, in a generic hearing that could be held 14 

by the Board), through a monthly fixed charge rate rider on distribution rates over 12 months 15 

from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.  Hydro One Brampton’s alternative proposal for a 16 

generic hearing arises out of the fact that many, if not all, other LDCs who are parties to the 17 

settlement may also be applying to the Board for approval to recover their respective portion of 18 

the settlement funds that they are required to pay.    19 

Enbridge Decision 20 

In its Decision in EB-2007-0741, the Board approved an application by Enbridge to recover 21 

settlement costs of its late payment penalty litigation in similar circumstances.  In that Decision, 22 

the Board addressed a number of questions: 23 

Were the costs prudently incurred?  24 

The Board accepted that Enbridge had been prudent in its approach, including the settlement.  25 

“The Board concludes that the costs were prudently incurred.”1 26 

Are the costs a form of forecast variance?  27 

                                                           
1
 EB-2007-0731, Decision Page 11 



Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 1 

Schedule 3.0 
Page 5 of 9 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

The Board agreed that the settlement costs were not part of a forecast error or variance 1 

normally covered by the risk premium in the deemed return on equity.  “The Board concludes 2 

that these costs do not represent a forecast error or forecast variance to be borne by 3 

shareholders.” 2 4 

Would recovery of these costs be retroactive ratemaking?  5 

The Board agreed that recovery of settlement costs did not constitute retroactive rate-making.  6 

“The Board does not agree that recovery of the costs would result in retroactive ratemaking.  7 

Enbridge is not seeking to recover past costs or to change prior rates; it is seeking to recover 8 

costs arising from settling a dispute related to a finding that past Board orders were legally 9 

invalid, and it is seeking to do so at the first practical opportunity after the costs were incurred.”3 10 

Should any adjustments be made to the amount?  11 

One proposal was to adjust the amounts if the actual amount collected was higher than 12 

forecasted.  The Board concluded that requiring any adjustments would constitute retroactive 13 

rate-making.  “Enbridge and its shareholders do bear the risks related to the cost and revenue 14 

forecasts underpinning the rates.  The Board has already determined that the settlement costs 15 

do not represent a forecast risk and that the recovery of the settlement costs does not represent 16 

retroactive ratemaking.  Therefore there is no justification for the adjustment proposed; such an 17 

adjustment would be retroactive ratemaking.”4 18 

What is the appropriate disposition (allocation and recovery period) of the account?  19 

Enbridge proposed that the allocation would be based on customer numbers and the Board 20 

agreed.  “The Board accepts the proposed allocation method.  This allocation method reflects 21 

the allocation of the LPP revenues and is therefore appropriate.”5  22 

Furthermore, the Board recognized that additional interest would accrue on the balance until it 23 

was cleared, and the Board approved a shorter recovery period than originally sought.  “The 24 

estimated impact for a five year recovery period would be about $2.70/year for a residential 25 

customer.  The method of recovery is consistent with the way in which late payment revenues 26 

were collected from customers.  The Board finds there is no significant ratepayer benefit in 27 

                                                           
2
 EB-2007-0731,Page 12 

3
 ibid, Page 12 

4
 ibid, Page 13 

5
 ibid, Page 13 
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terms of reduced impact to extending the period of recovery to as long as eight years, and that 1 

there are benefits in terms of simplicity and efficiency to aligning the recovery to the period of 2 

the incentive rate mechanism as well as reduced interest expense for the ratepayers.”6 3 

Prudence of Costs Incurred 4 

Hydro One Brampton acted prudently in accepting this settlement proposal, and therefore any 5 

costs should be considered prudently incurred.  While the class action named Toronto Hydro, it 6 

was as a representative of all MEUs.  Therefore, Hydro One Brampton is a member of the 7 

defendant class in the class action.  It is reasonable to allocate all costs, including the 8 

settlement costs, to all members of the defendant class.  In light of the analogous proceedings 9 

involving Enbridge, it was also reasonable for all parties to agree to defer the proceedings 10 

pending the disposition of matters in the Enbridge action, so as to avoid additional costs.  Some 11 

costs were reasonably incurred in intervening in the Enbridge action in support of the interests 12 

of the hydro-electric commissions and their successor local electricity distribution companies.  13 

The amount of the settlement and associated legal costs payable to the plaintiff will be subject 14 

to court approval under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992, which is expected to occur on July 16, 15 

2010.  These costs are all included in the settled amount of $447,111.18, which is the amount 16 

that Hydro One Brampton agreed to pay by June 30, 2011, if the settlement receives court 17 

approval.   18 

Once advised by the Board in November 2000 of concerns about the validity of late payment 19 

charges, in its next rate application Hydro One Brampton sought a revised method for charging 20 

customers for the late payment of bills. 21 

Development of Rate Rider 22 

Consistent with the Enbridge Decision, Hydro One Brampton is proposing to allocate the cost on 23 

the basis of customer numbers. This is a reasonable proxy for the distribution of late payment 24 

charges across classes, and furthermore, the funds provided to the selected charity are 25 

expected to be used by low-income consumers in the residential class.  On the basis of an 26 

allocation from customer numbers and a recovery over the one-year period from January 1, 27 

2011 to December 31, 2011, the rate riders to be included in the fixed distribution charges for all 28 

metered customers are shown in Table 3, below. The late payment charges associated with 29 

                                                           
6
 EB-2007-0731,  Page 13, 14 
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unmetered scattered load, street lighting and sentinel lights are negligible, and therefore were 1 

not included in this calculation.   2 

 3 

Exhibit 9 Tab 1 - Table 4: Proposed Rate Riders January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 

Settlement Amount 

Average Number of 

Customers 2011 

Rate Rider Fixed Monthly 

Distribution Charge 

= A = B = A/B/12 

$447,111.18 133,217 $0.2800 per month 

 

This charge is significantly less than the impact approved by the Board for Enbridge, and 4 

therefore the one-year recovery period is appropriate.  5 

VARIANCE ACCOUNT 6 

Hydro One Brampton proposes that any differences between the amount paid to the local 7 

charity as part of the settlement agreement and the amount billed to customers for the period 8 

January 1, 2011, to December 31, 2011, through the rate rider be recorded in a variance 9 

account for future disposition.  Hydro One Brampton further proposes that interest would accrue 10 

on this variance account. 11 

TIMING OF APPLICATION 12 

Hydro One Brampton recognizes that it is filing this application for approval of a rate rider in 13 

advance of the court’s certifying the classes of the class action and approving the settlement 14 

and in advance of direct cost incurred by Hydro One Brampton.  The rationale for this approach 15 

is as follows: 16 

 Hydro One Brampton anticipates that prior to the conclusion of the Board’s adjudication 17 

of Hydro One Brampton’s application, the court will have approved the settlement, given 18 

similar circumstances previously approved by the court. 19 

 The settlement requires Hydro One Brampton to make payment date by June 30, 2011.  20 

A rate rider recovering this cost from January 1, 2011, to December 31, 2011, will 21 



Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 1 

Schedule 3.0 
Page 8 of 9 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

ensure that any interest accrued on amounts outstanding is nominal.  A reduced interest 1 

expense to ratepayers was one of the Board’s reasons for approving a shorter recovery 2 

period for Enbridge as part of proceeding EB-2007-0741. 3 

 

If the Board decides not to make a determination of the late payment settlement issue in this 4 

proceeding and instead accepts Hydro One Brampton’s alternative proposal above (that the 5 

Board hold a generic hearing to determine the matter at the same time for all LDCs seeking 6 

recovery of settlement amounts), Hydro One Brampton proposes as follows.  Following court 7 

approval of the settlement and expiry of applicable appeal periods (the “Date of Final 8 

Determination”, which will be known on July 16, 2010, and will be communicated to the Board), 9 

the generic hearing would determine if the costs incurred in this litigation are recoverable from 10 

customers and, if so, the form and timing of such recovery, which Hydro One Brampton 11 

proposes be by way of rate rider for the 2011 rate year, discussed above).  Hydro One 12 

Brampton proposes that in such generic hearing, defendants’ counsel would file written 13 

evidence to address the prudence of the settlement, the costs incurred, the methodology of 14 

allocating total settlement costs among the defendants, the proposed method of recovery, and 15 

any other matters the Board determines to be appropriate. 16 

ADDITIONAL VARIANCE ACCOUNTS REQUESTED 17 

As discussed previously, the use of variance accounts ensures that any differences between the 18 

actual costs incurred by Hydro One Brampton and the amounts collected from customers will be 19 

tracked and subject to future disposition. Hydro One Brampton Requests Deferral Accounts for 20 

the following additional costs that are not currently part of the 2011 Revenue Requirement, and 21 

as such Hydro One Brampton requests recovery of the balances of the following proposed 22 

accounts: 23 

 For the Ontario Smart Metering System Meter Data Management and Repository 24 

(“MDM/R”) 25 

o Hydro One Brampton request that a new deferral account be established to record 26 

future costs for recovery that are not already included in the revenue requirement in 27 

this rate application relating to the provincial MDM/R, and Smart Metering Entity 28 

related costs for disposition in a future rate application.  29 

 Costs subsequent to IFRS implementation 30 
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o Hydro One Brampton Request that a new deferral account be established to record 1 

impacts to the Revenue Requirement submitted due to changes in Modified IFRS 2 

relating to the IFRS rules which continue to evolve. If Hydro One Brampton’s 3 

revenue requirement would have been different through changes to IFRS, Hydro 4 

One Brampton would like to seek recovery for such revenue deficiencies for 5 

disposition at a future date. 6 

 Losses on early retirement. 7 

o At this Time Hydro One Brampton does not know what the impacts of losses on 8 

disposals of Fixed Assets are due to early retirement. For IFRS & Modified IFRS 9 

purposes, these losses are to be recorded and reported when known, where these 10 

losses impact the Return on Equity and Operating Costs and are not part of the 11 

revenue requirement requested in this application, Hydro One Brampton would like 12 

to recover these costs through a deferral account in a future rate application.  13 

 Continuation of smart meter deferral and variance accounts 14 

Hydro One Brampton request that the OEB approve the continuing use of USoA accounts 1555 and 1556 15 

to be used for the final disposition of the Smart Meter program once the program is complete, all Smart 16 

Meters have been installed and all final costs have been recorded to these two deferral accounts 17 
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DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNT CONTINUITY 

Table 1: OEB – Regulatory Asset Continuity Schedule 2005 

  

Account Description

Group 2 Accounts

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 272,998$           1,366,254$                       1,639,252$      3,190$           43,945$    47,134$         

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 165,740$           15,986$                            181,726$         24,120$        11,843$    35,962$         

Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 -$                  -$                

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 40,133$             3,659$                               43,792$            5,186$           2,952$      8,139$           

Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 1555 -$                  -$                

Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 -$                  -$                

Conservation and Demand Management 

Expenditures & Recoveries 1565 ` -$                

Conservation and Demand Management Contra 1566 -$                  -$                

Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 -$                  -$                

Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 -$                  -$                

Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 -$                  -$                

Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 -$                  -$                

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,180,610$        1,150,986$                       2,331,596$      76,970$        111,273$ 188,243$       

Other Deferred Credits 2425 -$                  -$                

Sub-Totals 1,659,480$        2,536,886$                       -$                                   -$                  -$              4,196,366$      109,465$      170,013$ 279,478$       

Total 1,659,480$        2,536,886$                       -$                                   -$                  -$              4,196,366$      109,465$      170,013$ 279,478$       

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 -$                  -$                

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                  -$                

Sub-Totals -$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                  -$              -$                  -$               -$          -$                

Total 1,659,480$        2,536,886$                       -$                                   -$                  -$              4,196,366$      109,465$      170,013$ 279,478$       

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

***

***

Closing 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-05

2005

Adjustments 

during 2005 - 

other

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

***

***

Closing 

Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-05

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as 

of Jan-1-05

Interest 

Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-05

Account 

Number

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-05

Transactions (additions) 

during 2005, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions 

(reductions) during 

2005, excluding interest 

and adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2005 - 

instructed by 

Board
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Table 2: OEB - Regulatory Asset Continuity Schedule 2006 

  

Account Description

Group 2 Accounts

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 1,639,252$        330,288$                          1,764,607-$        204,933$                47,134$             171,676-$     124,541-$           

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 181,726$           179,830-$                          1,897$                     35,962$             3,030$         38,993$             

Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 43,792$             47,349-$                            3,557-$                     8,139$               1,052$         9,191$                

Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 1555 -$                         -$                    

Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 -$                         -$                    

Conservation and Demand Management 

Expenditures & Recoveries 1565 ` -$                         -$                   -$                    

Conservation and Demand Management Contra 1566 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 2,331,596$        1,286,410-$                      1,045,186$             188,243$          26,749$       214,992$           

Other Deferred Credits 2425 -$                    -$                         -$                   -$                    

Sub-Totals 4,196,366$        1,183,301-$                      -$                                   1,764,607-$        -$                     1,248,459$             279,478$          140,845-$     138,634$           

Total 4,196,366$        1,183,301-$                      -$                                   1,764,607-$        -$                     1,248,459$             279,478$          140,845-$     138,634$           

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 -$                         -$                    

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                         -$                    

Sub-Totals -$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                     -$                     -$                         -$                   -$              -$                    

Total 4,196,366$        1,183,301-$                      -$                                   1,764,607-$        -$                     1,248,459$             279,478$          140,845-$     138,634$           

2006

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-06

Transactions (additions) 

during 2006, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions 

(reductions) during 

2006, excluding interest 

and adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2006 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2006 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of Dec-

31-06

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-06

Interest Jan-

1 to Dec-31-

06

Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-06

***

***

Account 

Number

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

***

***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***
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Table 3: OEB - Regulatory Asset Continuity Schedule 2007 

  

Account Description

Group 2 Accounts

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 204,933$           -$                                   204,933$         124,541-$          2,297-$      126,839-$       

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 1,897$                34,260$                            36,157$            38,993$            808$         39,800$         

Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 3,557-$                1,325$                              2,232-$              9,191$              143-$         9,048$           

Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 1555 -$                  -$                

Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 -$                  -$                

Conservation and Demand Management 

Expenditures & Recoveries 1565 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Conservation and Demand Management Contra 1566 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,045,186$        -$                                   1,045,186$      214,992$          46,588$    261,580$       

Other Deferred Credits 2425 -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                

Sub-Totals 1,248,459$        35,585$                            -$                                   -$                       -$                     1,284,044$      138,634$          44,956$    183,589$       

Total 1,248,459$        35,585$                            -$                                   -$                       -$                     1,284,044$      138,634$          44,956$    183,589$       

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 -$                  -$                

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance  -$                  -$                

Sub-Totals -$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                       -$                     -$                  -$                   -$          -$                

Total 1,248,459$        35,585$                            -$                                   -$                       -$                     1,284,044$      138,634$          44,956$    183,589$       

2007

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-07

Transactions (additions) 

during 2007, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions 

(reductions) during 

2007, excluding interest 

and adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2007 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2007 - 

other

Closing 

Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-07

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-07

Interest 

Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-07

Closing 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-07

***

***

Account 

Number

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

***

***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***
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Table 4: OEB - Regulatory Asset Continuity Schedule 2008 

  

Account Description

Group 2 Accounts

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 204,933$           204,933$         126,839-$      1,934-$      128,773-$       

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 36,157$             19,700$                            55,857$            39,800$        1,814$      41,614$         

Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 2,232-$                3,088$                              856$                 9,048$           63-$            8,985$           

Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 1555 -$                  -$                

Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 -$                  -$                

Conservation and Demand Management 

Expenditures & Recoveries 1565 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Conservation and Demand Management Contra 1566 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,045,186$        1,045,186$      261,580$      39,222$    300,802$       

Other Deferred Credits 2425 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Sub-Totals 1,284,044$        22,788$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,306,832$      183,589$      39,039$    222,628$       

Total 1,284,044$        22,788$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,306,832$      183,589$      39,039$    222,628$       

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 -$                  -$                

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                  -$                

Sub-Totals -$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                  -$              -$                  -$               -$          -$                

Total 1,284,044$        22,788$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,306,832$      183,589$      39,039$    222,628$       

2008

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-08

Transactions (additions) 

during 2008, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions 

(reductions) during 

2008, excluding interest 

and adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2008 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2008 - 

other

Closing 

Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-08

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as 

of Jan-1-08

Interest 

Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-08

Closing 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-08

***

***

Account 

Number

***

***

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***
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Table 5: OEB - Regulatory Asset Continuity Schedule 2009 

  

Account Description

Group 2 Accounts

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 204,933$           204,933$         128,773-$      553-$         129,326-$       

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 55,857$             13,503$                            69,359$            41,614$        667$         42,281$         

Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 856$                   242$                                  1,098$              8,985$           16$            9,001$           

Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 1555 -$                  -$                

Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 -$                  -$                

Conservation and Demand Management 

Expenditures & Recoveries 1565 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Conservation and Demand Management Contra 1566 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,045,186$        1,045,186$      300,802$      11,210$    312,012$       

Other Deferred Credits 2425 -$                    -$                  -$               -$                

Sub-Totals 1,306,832$        13,745$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,320,577$      222,628$      11,340$    233,968$       

Total 1,306,832$        13,745$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,320,577$      222,628$      11,340$    233,968$       

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 -$                  -$                

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                  -$                

Sub-Totals -$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                  -$              -$                  -$               -$          -$                

Total 1,306,832$        13,745$                            -$                                   -$                  -$              1,320,577$      222,628$      11,340$    233,968$       

2009

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-09

Transactions (additions) 

during 2009, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions 

(reductions) during 

2009, excluding interest 

and adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2009 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2009 - 

other

Closing 

Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-09

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as 

of Jan-1-09

Interest 

Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-09

Closing 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-09

***

***

Account 

Number

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

*** See PILs Continuity Schedule ***

***

***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***

*** See Smart Meter Continuity Schedule ***
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Table 6: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2001 

 

 

 

Table 7: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2002 

 

  

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 100,947$                        -$                        100,947$          1,178$                 1,178$              

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                   -$                   

Total -$                    100,947$                        -$                                   -$                        -$                100,947$          -$                   1,178$                 1,178$              

Account 

Number

2001

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-01

Transactions (additions) 

during 2001, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2001, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2001 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2001 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-01

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-01

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-01
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-01

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 100,947$           1,089,006$                     1,189,953$       1,178$               42,005$               43,183$            

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                   -$                   

Total 100,947$           1,089,006$                     -$                                   -$                        -$                1,189,953$       1,178$               42,005$               43,183$            

Account 

Number

2002

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-02

Transactions (additions) 

during 2002, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2002, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2002 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2002 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-02

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-02

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-02
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-02
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Table 8: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2003 

 

 

Table 9: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2004 

 

  

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 1,189,953$       759,065$                        1,949,018$       43,183$             107,650$             150,833$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                   -$                   

Total 1,189,953$       759,065$                        -$                                   -$                        -$                1,949,018$       43,183$             107,650$             150,833$          

Account 

Number

2003

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-03

Transactions (additions) 

during 2003, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2003, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2003 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2003 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-03

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-03

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-03
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-03

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 1,949,018$        970,591$                        2,919,609$       150,833$          167,571$             318,404$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                   -$                   

Total 1,949,018$        970,591$                        -$                                   -$                        -$                2,919,609$       150,833$          167,571$             318,404$          

Account 

Number

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-04

Transactions (additions) 

during 2004, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2004, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2004 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2004 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-04

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-04

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-04
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-04
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Table 10: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2005 

 

 

 

Table 11: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2006 

 

 

  

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,919,609$     507,880$                        3,427,489$       318,404$          220,667$             539,071$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 -$                   -$                   

Total 2,919,609$     507,880$                        -$                                   -$                        -$                3,427,489$       318,404$          220,667$             539,071$          

Account Number

2005

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-05

Transactions (additions) 

during 2005, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2005, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2005 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2005 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-05

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-05

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-05
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-05

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 3,427,489$     920,919-$                        2,506,570$       539,071$          140,215$             679,286$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 200,000-$                        200,000-$          2,104-$                 2,104-$              

Total 3,427,489$     1,120,919-$                     -$                                   -$                        -$                2,306,570$       539,071$          138,111$             677,182$          

Account Number

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-06

Transactions (additions) 

during 2006, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2006, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2006 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2006 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-06

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-06

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-06
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-06
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Table 12: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2007 

 

 

 

Table 13: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2008 

 

 

  

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,506,570$     2,506,570$       679,286$          118,498$             797,784$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 200,000-$        280,522-$                        480,522-$          2,104-$               13,699-$               15,803-$            

Total 2,306,570$     280,522-$                        -$                                   -$                        -$                2,026,048$       677,182$          104,799$             781,982$          

Account Number

2007

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-07

Transactions (additions) 

during 2007, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2007, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2007 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2007 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-07

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-07

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-07
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-07

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,506,570$     2,506,570$          797,784$          99,761$               897,546$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 480,522-$        78,123-$                           558,645-$              15,803-$             21,866-$               37,668-$            

Total 2,026,048$     78,123-$                           -$                                   -$                        -$                     1,947,925$          781,982$          77,896$               859,877$          

Account Number

2008

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-08

Transactions (additions) 

during 2008, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2008, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2008 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2008 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of Dec-

31-08

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-08

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-08
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-08
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Table 14: OEB - Payment in Lieu of Taxes Continuity Schedule 2009 

 

Account Description

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,506,570$     2,506,570$       897,546$          28,512$               926,058$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 558,645-$        558,645-$          37,668-$             6,355-$                 44,023-$            

Total 1,947,925$     -$                                 -$                                   -$                        -$                1,947,925$       859,877$          22,158$               882,035$          

Account Number

2009

Opening 

Principal 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-09

Transactions (additions) 

during 2009, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Transactions (reductions) 

during 2009, excluding 

interest and 

adjustments

Adjustments 

during 2009 - 

instructed by 

Board

Adjustments 

during 2009 - 

other

Closing Principal 

Balance as of 

Dec-31-09

Opening 

Interest 

Amounts as of 

Jan-1-09

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec-31-09
Closing Interest 

Amounts as of 

Dec-31-09



Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 1 

Schedule 3.2 
Page 1 of 1 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

INTEREST RATES FOR CARRYING CHARGES 

 

 

Exhibit 9 Tab 1 - Table 19: Approved Deferral and Variance Accounts Prescribed Interest Rates 

 

Quarter Year Prescribed Rate

Q1 2005 7.00%

Q2 2005 7.00%

Q3 2005 7.00%

Q4 2005 7.00%

Q1 2006 7.00%

Q2 2006 4.14%

Q3 2006 4.59%

Q4 2006 4.59%

Q1 2007 4.59%

Q2 2007 4.59%

Q3 2007 4.59%

Q4 2007 5.14%

Q1 2008 5.14%

Q2 2008 4.08%

Q3 2008 3.35%

Q4 2008 3.35%

Q1 2009 2.45%

Q2 2009 1.00%

Q3 2009 0.55%

Q4 2009 0.55%

Q1 2010 0.55%

Ontario Energy Board 

Prescribed Interest Rates

Prescibed Interest Rates

Approved Deferral & Variance 

Accounts
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DRIVERS OF ACCOUNT 1588 POWER – SUB-

ACCOUNT GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT 

In the Ontario electricity market, contracted or regulated generators may receive a commodity 1 

price that is different from the hourly market price as determined by the IESO. The IESO keeps 2 

track of these differences and adjusts the bills for all wholesale market participants to reflect the 3 

differences. The difference at the wholesale market level is referred to as the Global Adjustment 4 

(GA). The IESO provides wholesale market participants with a monthly fixed Global Adjustment 5 

rate to be used by distributors for billing non-RPP customers for the month. Customers see their 6 

GA amounts under the heading of "Provincial Benefit" on their electricity bill. The difference 7 

between the fixed Global Adjustment rate (”Provincial Benefit”) billed to non-RPP customers and 8 

the final Global Adjustment rate paid to the IESO causes the variance in the Global Adjustment 9 

subaccount.  10 

THE BOARDS FINDINGS ON DRIVERS OF THE GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT 11 

In the Board’s decision dated January 29, 2010 regarding Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc. 12 

request for an order or orders to dispose of certain deferral and variance account balances, EB-13 

2009-0405 the Board stated: 14 

“The global adjustment primarily reflects the differences between spot market prices and the 15 

rates paid to contracted and regulated generators. These include fixed contract prices paid to 16 

non-utility generators, fixed regulated rates paid to Ontario Power Generation’s baseload 17 

generating stations, and payments made to other generators that have been awarded contracts 18 

through the OPA. It also includes the OPA costs associated with Conservation and Demand 19 

Management programs it sponsors. The primary factor that drives changes in the global 20 

adjustment (or Provincial Benefit) is fluctuations in the spot market price. The two are inversely 21 

related. This is because the OPA pays the difference between the spot market prices and the 22 

regulated/contract prices to generators. This OPA out-of-market payment is recovered through 23 

the Provincial Benefit line on the customer bill. The IESO charges market participants, including 24 

local distribution companies (“LDCs”), the actual costs associated with the global adjustment 25 

each month. IESO estimates a charge each month for all LDCs to apply to their non-RPP 26 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0405*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0405*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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customers. The estimate is predicated on a provincial level and involves a load forecast by the 1 

IESO. While the IESO corrects for the overall dollar amount in respect of the extent its estimate 2 

of the Provincial Benefit differed from the actual global adjustment in the previous month, there 3 

is a one month lag relative to the actual global adjustment. Additionally, to the extent that any 4 

given LDC’s load characteristics vary from provincial characteristics underpinning that 5 

provincial estimate, a balance in the global adjustment sub-account will arise.  6 

Until recently, the spot market price has remained relatively constant. The same applied to the 7 

global adjustment since it is a function of the spot price. As such, the monthly IESO Provincial 8 

Benefit estimates were relatively accurate. In addition, until recently, the global adjustment 9 

charge has also been relatively low; that’s because spot market prices were higher. In other 10 

words, spot market prices were relatively close to the contract and regulated prices paid to 11 

generators. This resulted in relatively low balances in the global adjustment sub-account. 12 

However, over the last period there has been a significant decline in demand, while substantial 13 

amounts of new generation were being added, much of it by way of fixed price contracts entered 14 

into with the OPA. The spot market price, in turn, declined sharply.” 15 

Hydro One Brampton believes that the Board’s description of the drivers relating to the Global 16 

Adjustment summarizes the workings of the market and agrees that volatility in hourly spot 17 

energy prices can create significant variances between charges to customers (Provincial 18 

Benefit) vs. Global Adjustment amounts paid to the IESO.  19 
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DRIVERS GENERATING THE VARIANCE OF ACCOUNT 1588            1 

POWER- SUB-ACCOUNT GLOBAL ADJUSTMENT: 2 

Hydro One Brampton analyzed account 1588 sub-account Global Adjustment variance (see the 3 

continuity schedule in Exhibit 9, Tab 1, Schedule 6) and concluded that two main drivers 4 

generate the variance: 5 

1. The difference between the IESO monthly published Billing Global Adjustment rate to 6 

charge Hydro One Brampton’s customers versus the IESO Global Adjustment final 7 

settlement rate the utility is charged, and 8 

2. The timing difference that occurs as the result that customers being billed on Billing 9 

Cycle  periods vs. the calendar monthly settlement period with the IESO for the Global 10 

Adjustment Charges. 11 
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REGULATORY VARIANCE ACCOUNT 1562 

The Company recorded amounts in account 1562, with an offsetting balance in account 1563, in 1 

accordance with guidance provided by the OEB.  The Company has been participating as an 2 

intervenor (not as an applicant) in EB-2008-0381, the OEB’s PILs Combined Proceeding 3 

regarding Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes (“PILs”).  As part of that process, three applicant 4 

utilities were selected by the OEB to provide evidence with respect to the amounts recorded in 5 

1562.  While the parties reached consensus on a number of the issues and a revised model 6 

was issued by the OEB, several issues remained unresolved, including the “interest clawback” 7 

issue that is unique to Hydro One Brampton.  8 

Prior to the purchase of the former Brampton Hydro by Hydro One Inc., the Company’s rates 9 

were set by using a debt-equity ratio of 55% debt and 45% equity in order to calculate the 10 

revenue requirement.  Subsequent to the purchase, the Company’s capital structure was set by 11 

using the same debt-equity percentages based on balance sheet values, as opposed to rate 12 

base.  The debt and equity values for rate-making purposes and the values that appear on the 13 

balance sheet rarely agree.  In the case of the Company, the balance sheet values were derived 14 

by including an amount for “push-down” goodwill that appeared on the balance sheet of Hydro 15 

One Brampton.  The debt value that appeared on the balance sheet exceeded the value used 16 

for rate-making purposes.  The calculation of amounts booked in account 1562 included a 17 

clawback of tax benefits associated with deduction of interest expense in excess of the amounts 18 

included for rate-making purposes.  The Company believes that the clawback of these amounts 19 

is not just and reasonable. 20 

There are several facts that support the position taken by the Company.  21 

 The capital structure was created in a manner consistent with other subsidiaries of the 22 

parent and consistent with the public prospectus released by the parent.  Unlike many 23 

other distributors, Hydro One Brampton is part of a larger family of companies.  24 

 The Company is unique in that push-down accounting was used to record goodwill, and 25 

the debt and equity amounts were based on balance sheet values including goodwill.  26 

Debt values for rate-making purposes rarely equate to balance sheet values.  Section 27 

5.3 of the 2006 Electricity Distribution Rate Handbook issued May 11, 2005, recognizes 28 

that there will be differences between deemed capital structures and balance sheet 29 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0381*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/documents/edr_final_ratehandbook_110505.pdf
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capital structures and states, “An applicant will use the deemed debt/equity structure 1 

shown in Table 5.1 corresponding to the size of the its rate base, to establish the 2 

revenue requirement for 2006 distribution rates….. a distributor is required to document 3 

its actual capital structure for 2004 based upon shareholders’ equity, preferred shares, 4 

and debt.  These numbers are typically taken or derived from the distributor’s 2004 5 

audited financial statements or similar records.  Where the actual debt/equity structure 6 

deviates from the deemed debt/equity structure corresponding to the distributor’s size, 7 

by more than ten percentage points, the applicant must also provide in its summary of 8 

the application an explanation as to why the actual debt/equity structure is different.” 9 

 The Company experienced significant growth during the years the clawback was 10 

calculated, thereby requiring debt levels to rise to fund a portion of the capital investment 11 

required.  During the period 1999-2005, customer growth was 44%, and substantial 12 

investments in the distribution infrastructure were required to support these additional 13 

customers, causing a 27% growth in rate base.  The inclusion of this interest clawback 14 

adjustment in the SIMPIL model created unintended outcomes and has penalized high-15 

growth LDCs such as Hydro One Brampton.  Since Hydro One Brampton needed to 16 

finance its distribution plant growth through additional debt, its interest expense became 17 

greater than the deemed amount set in 1999.  Hydro One Brampton needed the full 18 

incremental revenue per additional customer to operate its distribution business.  An 19 

inconsistency occurs when rates provided for increased debt and equity funding 20 

requirements, while the true-up calculation was based on static 1999 rate base values.  21 

In the Report of the Board regarding the 2006 Electricity Distribution Rate Handbook 22 

issued May 11, 2005, the OEB recognized that high growth was being negatively 23 

impacted by the limitation of interest deductibility and stated that “for purposes of 2006, 24 

the Board will continue the current treatment but refine it such that the tax calculation will 25 

be based on the greater of the deemed and actual 2004 interest expense”. 26 

 There was no customer impact as a result of the capital structure adopted by the 27 

Company:  the distribution rates paid by customers paid were not affected.   28 

Further to the PILs proceeding mentioned above, the Company ran the updated models again 29 

and has revised the balance in account 1562. The balance in the account as of December 31, 30 

2009 is a credit balance of $2,690,380 (Table 20 below) and when we rerun the models based 31 
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on the proceeding the amount should be adjusted to a credit balance of $1,146,941 (table 21). 1 

When Hydro One Brampton removes the interest clawback amounts that we dispute - see Table 2 

20 and 21 below - the balance we are seeking disposition for is a Debit balance of $3,446,413 3 

including interest adjustments to December 31, 2010. 4 

 5 

Table 1: Account 1562 RRR vs Amount for Disposition Analysis 

 6 

 7 

Table 2: Account 1562 Deferred PILS Analysis 

 8 

 9 

Revised PILS True-up 10 

The restated PILS true up summary is provided below in Table 22. This restated amount of 11 

$1,034,676 represents the principal portion of the PILS account prior to the removal of the 12 

“interest clawback”.  13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

Per 2009 RRR 

Filing

Balance for 

Disposition

Change in 

Account

2009 2009 2009

Principal (844,386)       2,506,570   3,350,955           

Carrying Charges (1,845,994)    926,058       2,772,052           

(2,690,380)    3,432,627   6,123,007           

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010

Principal (1,034,676)    (1,034,676) (3,541,246)          (3,541,246) 2,506,570    2,506,570 

Carrying Charges (112,265)       (117,956)     (1,038,323)          (1,057,800) 926,058        939,844     

(1,146,941)    (1,152,632) (4,579,568)          (4,599,045) 3,432,627    3,446,414 

Per Restated True Up 

Models

Interest Clawback 

Adjustment Balance for Disposition
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Table 1: PILS 1562 True up Summary 2001 to 2006 

1 

PILs TAXES - EB-2008-381

Analysis of PILs Tax Account 1562: 

Utility Name: Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. Version 2009.1

Reporting period:  2005 Sign Convention: + for increase;  - for decrease 0

Year start: 10/1/2001 1/1/2002 1/1/2003 1/1/2004 1/1/2005 1/1/2006

Year end: 12/31/2001 12/31/2002 12/31/2003 12/31/2004 12/31/2005 4/30/2006 Total

Opening balance: =
0 100,947 168,539 103,355 127,013 -113,757 0

Board-approved PILs tax 

proxy from Decisions    (1)

+/-

9,393,658 11,272,389 8,470,678 7,399,392 2,457,305 38,993,422

PILs proxy from April 1, 

2005 - input 9/12 of amount 0

True-up Variance 

Adjustment  Q4, 2001     (2)

+/-

0

True-up Variance 

Adjustment                    (3)

+/-

-258,524 -877,746 -939,290 885,458 1,245,025 54,922

Deferral Account Variance 

Adjustment Q4, 2001      (4) 0

Deferral Account Variance 

Adjustment                    (5)

+/-

359,471 0 -404,274 -478,149 -460,353 -983,305

Adjustments to reported 

prior years' variances    (6)

+/-

0

Carrying charges           (7)
+/-

0

PILs billed to (collected 

from) customers             (8)

-

0 -8,448,319 -9,994,009 -8,854,329 -8,424,834 -3,378,224 -39,099,715

Ending balance: # 1562 100,947 168,539 103,355 127,013 -113,757 -1,034,676 -1,034,676
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ACCOUNT BALANCES REQUESTED FOR 

DISPOSTION 

ACCOUNT BALANCES REQUESTED FOR DISPOSTION: 1 

The OEB’s Notice of Combined Proceeding and Notice of Hearing (EB-2008-0381) regarding 2 

historical variances arising from the recording of Payments in Lieu of Taxes by electricity 3 

distributors, states that the OEB intends to proceed with review and disposition of account 1562 4 

- Deferred Payment in Lieu of Taxes for all distributors and indicated that the results of this 5 

proceeding may also impact the balance of account 1592 – PILs – for 2006 and subsequent 6 

years.   7 

In the Report of the Board on Electricity Distributors; Deferral and Variance Accounts Review 8 

Initiative (“EDDVAR”) issued July 31, 2009 (EB-2008-0046) it was stated that “Accounts that will 9 

be reviewed in an IRM application should be limited to Accounts that do not required a prudence 10 

review”.  As 1562 and 1592 were identified as Group 2 accounts, and are therefore within the 11 

group of Accounts that require a prudence review, Hydro One Brampton has applied for 12 

disposition of said accounts though this Cost of Service Application. 13 

DISPOSITION INFORMATION 14 

The balances as of December 31, 2009 and the forecasted interest through to December 31, 15 

2010 are presented in Table 1 on the following page.  The calculated interest for the remainder 16 

of 2010 is based on the actual prescribed quarterly rates for the first two quarters of 2010.  17 

Therefore, .55% was used to calculate interest on the Group 2 Deferral and Variance Account 18 

Balances as at December 31, 2009 for the entire 2010 year.  The total amount requested for 19 

disposition (including interest) is $4,402,546.  Hydro One Brampton proposes a two-year 20 

recovery period with the annual recovery of $2,201,273. 21 

    22 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0381*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0046*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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Table 1: Disposition Request by Account 

  

 1 

Table 2: Test Year Data by Class 

2 

Account Description

GROUP 2 ACCOUNTS

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 204,933$                                                        (129,326)$        1,131$                  76,738$                

Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 69,359$                                                           42,281$            383$                      112,023$              

Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 1,098$                                                             9,001$              6$                           10,105$                

Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1562 2,506,570$                                                     926,058$          13,836$                3,446,464$          

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 1,045,186$                                                     312,012$          5,769$                  1,362,967$          

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 (558,645)$                                                       (44,023)$          (3,084)$                 (605,752)$            

Totals per column 3,268,501$                                                     1,116,003$      18,042$                4,402,546$          

comprehensive

RESIDENTIAL CLASS 1,121,010,160 121,692 35,076,490$        

GENERAL SERVICE <50 KW CLASS 291,105,596 7,684 7,199,552$          

GENERAL SERVICE >50 TO 699 KW 3,045,824 1,116,076,652 1,534 8,914,391$          

INTERMEDIATE CLASS 1,839,970 815,583,527 111 7,732,813$          

LARGE USER CLASS 696,852 346,811,250 6 1,937,968$          

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOADS 5,286,722

SENTINEL LIGHTS

STREET LIGHTING 81,921 28,316,852 2 181,315$              

Totals 5,664,567        3,724,190,759                                               131,029            61,042,529$        

kWhs Cust. Num.'s Dx Revenue

Principal Amounts as of Dec-31 2009
Account 

Number
Interest to 

Dec31-09

Interest Jan-1 to 

Dec31-10

2009 Data By Class

Total Claim

kW

RESIDENTIAL CLASS 1,147,205,911

GENERAL SERVICE <50 KW CLASS 301,075,192

GENERAL SERVICE >50 TO 699 KW 3,079,920 1,163,725,357

INTERMEDIATE CLASS 1,879,169 860,789,462

LARGE USER CLASS 697,451 388,307,731

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOADS 5,074,310

SENTINEL LIGHTS

STREET LIGHTING 88,637 30,840,200

Totals 5,745,177        3,897,018,163                                               

2011 Test Year Data By Class kW kWhs
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METHOD OF DISPOSTION OF ACCOUNTS: 

GROUP 2 DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNT DISPOSITION PERIOD 1 

According to the EDDVAR Report issued July 31, 2009 (EB-2008-0046), the Boards view the 2 

default disposition period used to clear the account balances through a rate rider is one year.  3 

Hydro One Brampton proposes a 2-year recovery period for the total deferral variance account 4 

balance of $4,402,546 to maintain consistency with previously approved rate riders.  This 5 

results in an annual recovery amount of $2,201,273.   6 

IMPACT TO CUSTOMERS 7 

A two year disposition period would help to facilitate a smooth repayment of account balances 8 

to customers.  The rate rider calculation includes interest to December 31, 2010, with a January 9 

1, 2011 implementation date of the rate rider.  10 

ECONOMIC STRATEGY  11 

A two year disposition would allow Hydro One Brampton to make the repayment to customers 12 

with minimal economic impact. 13 

METHOD OF RECOVERY 14 

Hydro One Brampton has allocated all balances to the rate classes based on the default 15 

allocation methodology set out in the EDDVAR Report issued July 31, 2009 (EB-2008-0046).   16 

1508 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 17 

Disposition of audited balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as  of 18 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested.  19 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of Distribution Revenue.  20 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0046*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/rec/142531/view/Brd_Report_EDDVAR_20090731.PDF
http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2008-0046*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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1518 RCVA RETAIL  1 

Disposition of audited balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as  of 2 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested. 3 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of Number of Customers. 4 

1548 RCVA STR 5 

Disposition of audited balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as of 6 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested. 7 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of Number of Customers. 8 

1562 DEFERRED PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 9 

Disposition of restated balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as of 10 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested. 11 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of Distribution Revenue. 12 

1582 RSVA – ONE-TIME WHOLESALE MARKET SERVICE 13 

Disposition of audited balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as of 14 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested. 15 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of 2009 actual kWh  consumption. 16 

1592 2006 – PILS FOR 2006 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS 17 

Disposition of audited balances as of December 31, 2009 and the interest calculated as of 18 

December 31, 2010, over a two-year period is requested. 19 

Method of Recovery: Allocation to rate classes on the basis of Distribution Revenue. 20 
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RATE RIDER CALCULATIONS 

Table 1 provides the necessary detail and calculations of the proposed regulatory asset rate rider by customer classification.  Billing 1 

determinants were calculated using 2009 actual data.  Rate rider calculations were based on 2011 Test Year volumetric data. 2 

Table 1: Rate Rider Calculation 

Description of Group 2 Account

Account 

No. Amount ALLOCATOR Residential GS < 50 KW GS > 50 to 699 Intermediate Large Users

Unmetered 

Scattered 

Load (USL)

Sentinel 

Lighting

Street 

Lighting Total

Other Regulatory Assets 1508 76,738$        Dx Revenue 44,096$             9,051$           11,207$            9,721$               2,436$           -$              -$              228$              76,738$             

Retail Cost Variance Account 1518 112,023$      # of Customers 104,040$           6,569$           1,311$              95$                    5$                  -$              -$              2$                  112,023$           

Retail Cost Variance Account (STR) 1548 10,105$        # of Customers 9,385$               593$              118$                 9$                      0$                  -$              -$              0$                  10,105$             

Deferred Payments In Lieu of Taxes 1562 3,446,464$   Dx Revenue 1,980,420$        406,487$       503,307$          436,595$           109,418$       -$              -$              10,237$         3,446,464$        

One-Time WMSC 1582 1,362,967$   kWh 410,264$           108,473$       408,458$          298,485$           126,925$       -$              -$              10,363$         1,362,967$        

2006 PILs & Taxes Variance 1592 (605,752)$     Dx Revenue (348,079)$          (71,444)$        (88,461)$           (76,736)$            (19,231)$       -$              -$              (1,799)$         (605,752)$          

Subtotal - Group 2 Accounts 4,402,546$   2,200,125$        459,728$       835,940$          668,168$           219,553$       -$              -$              19,031$         4,402,546$        

Total to be Recovered 4,402,546$   2,200,125$        459,728$       835,940$          668,168$           219,553$       -$              -$              19,031$         4,402,546$        

50% 10% 19% 15% 5% 0% 0% 0%

Balance to be collected or refunded per year 2,201,273$   1,100,063$        229,864$       417,970$          334,084$           109,777$       -$              -$              9,515$           2,201,273$        

Class
Residential GS < 50 KW

GS > 50 Non 

TOU Intermediate Large Users USL

Sentinel 

Lighting

Street 

Lighting

Regulatory Asset Rate Riders 2011 Test Year Volumetric 0.00096$           0.00075$       0.13571$          0.17778$           0.15740$       0.00075$       0.10735$       

Billing Determinants kWh kWh kW kW kW kWh kW kW
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SMART METER SUMMARY 

The Government of Ontario, as part of achieving a conservation culture, initiated time-of-use 1 

electricity pricing via the installation of smart meters throughout Ontario. It established targets 2 

for the installation of 800,000 smart electricity meters by December 31, 2007 and installation of 3 

smart meters for all Ontario customers by December 31, 2010. 4 

 In January of 2007, thirteen licensed distributors were authorized by Ontario Regulation 427/06 5 

to conduct discretionary metering activities. Hydro One Brampton was one of those thirteen 6 

distributors licensed to carry out smart metering activities. 7 

Hydro One Brampton has been actively installing Smart Meters in the City of Brampton since 8 

2007 and plans to have all residential and small commercial customers smart metered before 9 

the end of 2010. Currently over 90% of these customers have a Smart Meter installed in their 10 

home or business. Hydro One Brampton is currently looking at disposition of all Smart Metering 11 

costs that it has incurred to date.  In addition, the company also seeks rate adders to cover 12 

expenses associated with additional Smart Metering investments for periods associated with 13 

this rate application.  14 

Hydro One Brampton is requesting the following to be implemented as at January 1, 2011: 15 

 Disposition of all costs (capital and operating) incurred for the Smart Meter program from 16 

inception (2006) to the end December 2009 17 

 A disposition rate rider to cover the difference between the revenue entitlement and the 18 

amount actually collected to the end of 2009 19 

 A rate adder to cover the revenue requirement for additional investments in smart 20 

meters in 2010 and 2011 as well as the revenue requirement in 2010 for investments to 21 

the end of 2009   22 

The OEB Guideline G-2008-0002 “Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery”, issued on 23 

October 22, 2008 provides the framework for which distributors can recover costs associated 24 

with Smart Meter investments as well as an outline for the treatment of Smart Meters for 25 

regulatory purposes. 26 

Based on these guidelines and the OEB’s Decision document EB-2007-0063, Hydro One 27 

Brampton qualifies to apply for disposition of costs incurred to the end of 2009, a disposition 28 

http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/source/regs/english/2006/elaws_src_regs_r06427_e.htm
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/OEB_Guideline_SmartMeters.pdf
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rate rider to cover shortfall as at the end of the disposition period as well as a rate adder to 1 

cover future investments in smart meters.  2 
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SMART METER DEPLOYMENT SCHEDULE AND RATE 

CALCULATIONS 

SMART METER INSTALLATION  1 

Hydro One Brampton has installed 125,192 Smart Meters as at year end 2009. This represents 2 

94.4% of all RPP-eligible consumers to the end of 2010 and 93.7% to the end of 2011. Table 1 3 

below provides a breakdown of installation by year and customer class.   4 

Table 1: Total Smart Meters Installed 

Year Residential General Service < 50 KW General Service > 50 KW Total 

2006 
    2007                           37,179 

  
                         37,179 

2008                           40,154 
  

                         40,154 

2009                           44,289                                         3,570 
 

                         47,859 

Subtotal                         121,622                                         3,570 
 

                       125,192 

2010                              4,530                                         2,875 
 

                           7,405 

2011 
  

                                            985                                985 

Subtotal                             4,530                                         2,875                                             985                            8,390 

Total                         126,152                                         6,445                                             985                        133,582 

 

As one of the 13 utilities selected to commence installation of Smart Meters in the initial phase, 5 

Hydro One Brampton was an active participant in the negotiations regarding the procurement 6 

process. The OEB, through its Decision document EB-2007-0063, indicated that it was in 7 

agreement with the finalized procurement process. The Company remains committed to this 8 

process and will strive to maintain it going forward.  9 

Hydro One Brampton plans to complete the installation of Smart Meters for all residential and 10 

small commercial customers in 2010. In addition, Hydro One Brampton plans to install Smart 11 

Meters on the remaining General Service customers that are not interval metered. This will 12 

reduce the requirement and expense of manual meter reading and facilitate the metering 13 

automation of all customers in the City of Brampton.  14 

The Company estimates that approximately 8,390 additional meters will be installed during 2010 15 

and 2011. Installations in 2010 will focus on the remaining residential and General Service < 50 16 

kW customers that do not have a Smart Meter - approximately 4,530 and 2,875, respectively.  In 17 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2007-0063*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200


Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 3 

Schedule 1.1 
Page 2 of 10 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

2011, the Company will be installing Smart Meters on the General Service > 50 kW rate class 1 

for which 985 Smart Meters are expected to be installed. Generally these are customers with 2 

demands greater than 50kW but less than 200 kW.  Exhibit 11, Tab 1, Schedule 1 shows for a 3 

detailed outline of the installation plan for 2010 and 2011. 4 

COSTS BEYOND MINIMUM FUNCTIONALITY 5 

In the course of selecting an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI), Hydro One Brampton 6 

wanted to select a system that could be leverage in a way that would best serve its customers.  7 

The company saw merit in choosing a system that would not only provide AMI capabilities, but 8 

also facilitate an outage management response system.  This system will allow Hydro One 9 

Brampton operators to identify customer outages in real time and facilitate a faster response 10 

and restoration times. 11 

The incremental cost incurred purchasing Smart Meters with capabilities beyond the minimum 12 

functionality requirement outlined by the OEB was $18.95 per meter or approximately 13 

$2,372,000 to the end of 2009.  This cost is expected to be approximately $160,000 for the 14 

additional 8,390 Smart Meters projected to be installed in 2010 and 2011. 15 

CAPITAL, OM&A AND DEPRECIATION COSTS        16 

Exhibit 11, Tab 1, Schedule 1 provides detailed information relating actual and estimated costs 17 

in total and on a per meter basis for:  18 

 procurement and installation of the components of the AMI system  19 

 customer information system  20 

 incremental operating and maintenance activities  21 

 changes to ancillary systems  22 

 23 

Capital 24 

Hydro One Brampton has incurred $19,882,910 in capital costs installing 125,192 Smart Meters 25 

from 2006 through 2009.  26 

The Company is forecasting capital expenditures of approximately $5,679,675 for the additional 27 

Smart Meter installations in 2010 and 2011. Hydro One Brampton does not expect to incur any 28 
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additional capital costs beyond 2011 and is of the view that costs from that time onward will be 1 

solely OM&A and depreciation.  Capital costs will still be incurred but they will not be part of the 2 

smart meter program, but part of the Company’s normal meter capital additions. 3 

Projected capital cost for the entire project (2006 to 2011) is estimated to be $25,562,585.  4 

OM&A and Depreciation Costs   5 

OM&A and depreciation costs amounted to $2,112,573 as at the end of 2009 - with $343,345 6 

for OM&A and $1,769,228 for depreciation.  The depreciation rates for Smart Meters were 7 

based on life expectancy of 15 years. The half year rule on depreciation in the year of 8 

acquisition applies.   9 

The total projected OM&A and depreciation cost for 2010 and 2011 is $5,994,618 - with 10 

$2,524,786 for OM&A and $3,469,832 for depreciation expense. These amounts relate to costs 11 

for all Smart Meters expected to be installed to the end 2011.   12 

The incremental OM&A cost for 2010 is based on the pro-rated number of Smart Meters 13 

installed in 2010 as a function of the total smart meters installed life to date to the end of 2010.  14 

Applying a similar principle to 2011, the incremental OM&A costs for 2011 are based on the pro-15 

rated number of Smart Meters installed in 2010 and 2011 divided by the total number of Smart 16 

Meters installed life to date at the end of 2011.  As such, the pro-rated values for 2010 and 2011 17 

are 5.6% and 6.3%, respectively.   18 

Given the above, the forecasted incremental OM&A and depreciation costs for 2010 and 2011, 19 

relating to Smart Meters projected to be installed in 2010 and 2011 is $1,099,611.  Of this 20 

amount, approximately 26% is related to OM&A and the remaining 74% to depreciation.  21 

The difference between 1) the forecasted OM&A and depreciation costs of $2,534,150 for 2010, 22 

and 2) the incremental OM&A and depreciation costs for 2010 ($509,587), results in the Smart 23 

Meter related costs for installations to the end of 2009 ($2,024,563).  Hydro One Brampton has 24 

included these costs in the 2010 revenue requirement calculations for recovery through the 25 

proposed rate adder since these costs are not be included in the 2011 Test Year calculations. 26 

OM&A and depreciation costs for the entire project to the end of 2011 is estimated to be 27 

$8,107,191 – comprising of $5,239,060 for depreciation and $2,868,131 for OM&A.  The 28 

estimated incremental OM&A and depreciation costs between 2012 and 2014 are $310,566 and 29 

$1,459,505, respectively. 30 
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Table 2: Total Cost per Smart Meter – 2006 to 2009 

 

Table 3: Total Cost per Smart Meter – 2006 to 2011 

Total Capital Cost          25,562,585  

Total OM&A  and Depreciation           8,107,192  

Number of Smart Meters Installed               133,582  

Capital Cost per Smart Meter                 191.36  

OM&A and Depreciation Costs per Smart Meter                   60.69  

OM&A Cost per Smart Meter net of Depreciation                   21.47  

Total Cost per Smart Meter                 252.05  

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 1 

Exhibit 11, Tab 1, Schedule 1 provides detailed information relating revenue requirements from 2 

2006 to 2014. 3 

Hydro One Brampton is requesting approval of its revenue requirement calculated and 4 

disposition of all costs (capital and operating) incurred for Smart Meter installations from 2006 to 5 

the end of 2009.  6 

Revenue requirements were calculated based on the approach outlined in the OEB’s Guideline 7 

G-2008-0002 “Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery” document, issued on October 22, 8 

2008.  Cost of capital rates were based on those issued by the OEB.  9 

Table 4 and Table 5 on the following page provide summaries of the revenue requirements 10 

from 2006 through 2009 and 2010 through 2014, respectively. 11 

  

  Total Capital Cost             19,882,910     
Total OM&A  and Depreciation                  2,1 12 , 573   

Number of Smart Meters Installed   
               
              125,192    

Capital Cost per Smart Meter                    158.82    
OM&A and Depreciation Costs per Smart Meter                      16. 87     

OM&A Cost per Smart Meter net of Depreciation   
                      
                    2.74    

Total Cost per Smart Meter                    175. 69     

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/OEB_Guideline_SmartMeters.pdf
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Table 4: Summary of Revenue Requirement Calculations from 2006 to 2009 

  2006 2007 2008 2009 Total 

Return on rate base                   2,488                  203,247                        606,820                   1,114,935                   1,927,489  

Operating expenses 0                     12,728                              6,152                        324,466                        343,345  

Depreciation expenses                   2,179                  179,236                        551,053                   1,036,760                   1,769,228  

PILs                        540                     43,765                        107,168                        201,921                        353,394  

Revenue Requirement                   5,207                  438,975                   1,271,193                   2,678,081                   4,393,456  

      

Table 5: Summary of Revenue Requirement Calculations from 2010  to 2014 

    2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total 

 Return on rate base  
             

1,519,338  
                

356,563  
                 

361,517  
                 

323,557  
                

285,596  
    

2,846,571  

 Operating expenses  
                  

876,347  
                

103,522  
                 

103,522  
                 

103,522  
                

103,522  
    

1,290,435  

 Depreciation expenses  
             

1,657,803  
                

486,502  
                 

486,502  
                 

486,502  
                

486,502  
    

3,603,810  

 PILs  
                  

179,636  
                 

(28,155) 
                 

113,237  
                 

111,942  
                

111,235  
         

487,896  

 Revenue Requirement  
             

4,233,124  
                

918,431  
            

1,064,778  
            

1,025,523  
                

986,855  
    

8,228,712  

 

PROPOSED DISPOSITION RATE RIDER  1 

Hydro One Brampton is requesting a disposition rider to cover the difference between revenue 2 

entitlement and the amount collected to the end 2009. Based on the calculations in the revenue 3 

requirement model, the Company’s revenue entitlement as at the end of December 2009 4 

amounted to $4,393,456. Of this amount, only $3,826,094 was collected to the end of 2009, 5 

leaving a shortfall of $567,362.  6 

Hydro One Brampton is proposing the collection of this amount over a twelve month period 7 

commencing January 1, 2011.  Based on the projected customer base of 132,427 by the end of 8 

2010, a final disposition rider of $0.36 per customer, per month is required. 9 

  



Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 
EB-2010-0132 

Exhibit 9 
Tab 3 

Schedule 1.1 
Page 6 of 10 

Filed: 30-June-2010 
 

Hydro One Brampton is proposing that this disposition rider be embedded in the monthly service 1 

charge and be kept separate from the proposed ongoing rate funding adder. This amount will be 2 

removed January 1, 2012. 3 

Table 6: Disposition Rate Rider  

Revenue Requirement         $4,393,456  

Amount collected to end of 2009         $3,826,094 

Difference            $567,362 

Number of customers                  132,427  

Number of months                          12  

Disposition Rate Rider                       $0.36  

 

PROPOSED FUNDING RATE ADDER 4 

Hydro One Brampton is requesting an ongoing rate funding adder to cover additional 5 

investments in Smart Meters in 2010 and 2011 as well as the revenue requirement for the 2010 6 

Bridge Year for investments to the end of 2009. The proposed rate funding adder is requested 7 

to be in place from January 1, 2011 until the next cost of service rate application at which time 8 

the Company expects to apply for final disposition of all smart meter program costs. 9 

Hydro One Brampton is forecasting a revenue requirement of $8,228,712 for 2010 to 2014. The 10 

Company is also projecting collection of $1,595,953 in 2010.  Hydro One Brampton is 11 

requesting that the difference of $6,632,759 be recovered through an ongoing funding adder of 12 

$1.03 per customer, per month. The Company requests that the rate adder be collected over 4 13 

years and with an average customer base of 133,888, it is expected that the funding adder will 14 

be in place until 2015 when Hydro One Brampton files for final disposition of the Smart Meter 15 

Deferral Accounts. 16 

The funding rate adder will be shown separately from other rates and charges. 17 

Table 7: Rate Adder (2010 to 2014) 

Revenue Requirement    $8,228,712 

Projected collection to end of 2010  $1,595,953 

Balance to be collected from 2011 to 2014   $6,632,759  

Projected average number of customers      133,888  

Number of months              48 

Rate adder               $1.03  
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STRANDED METERS 1 

Exhibit 11, Tab 1, Schedule 1 provides detailed information on stranded meters. 2 

The OEB has provided guidance to distributors on the recovery of stranded meter costs in its 3 

document entitled G-2008-0002 “Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery”, issued October 22, 4 

2008.  5 

The following was taken from the OEB document mentioned above: 6 

“The Board accepted that the installation of smart meters means that older meters will 7 

be retired earlier than planned and that the costs associated with retired meters will not 8 

have been fully depreciated. Therefore, distributors would be at risk of not recovering 9 

the costs of stranded meters. 10 

The Board accepted that stranded costs would be recoverable. The Board’s direction 11 

for the 13 authorized distributors was to leave the older meters in rate base and to 12 

continue to track the costs associated with the stranded meters. The Board deferred a 13 

decision on stranded meter costs for several reasons, but noted that distributors can if 14 

they choose bring forward applications for the recovery of stranded meter costs in their 15 

rates.”  16 

Costs to the end of 2009 will remain in the rate base however; costs for 2010 onwards will be 17 

tracked in a variance account.  18 

At the end of 2009, there were 115,546 stranded meters with a net book value of $2,340,641. 19 

The Company expects the number to increase to 120,256 meters by the end of 2011 at which 20 

time the estimated net book value will be $2,927,641. 21 

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SMART METERING ENTITY  22 

Hydro One Brampton has not incurred any costs to date for functions which the Smart Metering 23 

Entity (SME) has the exclusive authority pursuant to O. Reg. 393/07. However, the Company is 24 

projecting annual ongoing costs of $758,949 commencing 2011. If Hydro One Brampton does 25 

not have these costs approved for inclusion in the proposed Revenue Requirement Hydro One 26 

Brampton request that these costs be deferred in the new deferral account proposed for Meter 27 

Data Management/Repository costs. The Company also expects to incur costs associated with 28 

integrating the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI), the Meter Data Management/Repository 29 

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/OEB_Guideline_SmartMeters.pdf
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(MDM/R) as well as internal costs relating to these programs for which a new Deferral Account 1 

has been proposed  2 
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 1 

Exhibit 11, Tab 1, Schedule 1 covers information relating to variance analysis. 2 

As part of the application requirement for disposition of costs related to Smart Meters the OEB, 3 

through its document G-2008-0002 “Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery”, issued October 4 

22, 2008, requested that LDCs provide variance analysis comparing actual costs to previously 5 

submitted planned costs. 6 

Hydro One Brampton has exceeded the projected number of installations to the end of 2009 by 7 

20,192 or 19.2%. The Company anticipated installation of 105,000 smart meters by the end of 8 

2009 but installed a total of 125,192. This was largely due to a very successful implementation 9 

program. 10 

The actual cost per meter was higher than projected. Hydro One Brampton forecasted a cost 11 

per meter of $149.08 of which $130.09 was for capital and $18.99 for OM&A and depreciation.  12 

However, the actual cost was $175.69 per meter at the end of 2009 - corresponding to $158.82 13 

for capital and $16.87 for OM&A and depreciation.  14 

It is worth noting that the projected cost per meter did not include the purchase and installation 15 

of capabilities beyond the minimum functionality requirement – this amounted to  $18.95 per 16 

meter. Although, Hydro One Brampton initially requested outage management capability, it 17 

should be noted that smart meters purchased shortly after the initial implementation stages had 18 

this technology built into them as a standard technology.         19 

Disaggregation of costs revealed that the higher total costs were as a result of higher capital 20 

costs. Actual capital cost per meter was approximately $28.73 or 22.08% higher than 21 

forecasted. OM&A and depreciation costs were 11.14% lower than projected.  22 

The reason for the higher capital costs is directly associated with increased metering costs for 23 

small General Service customers. Initially, when Hydro One Brampton submitted its Smart 24 

Metering Implementation Plan, it did not include costs for General Service customers that 25 

required different metering than the residential customers as the metering specifications were 26 

not available at that time.   27 

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/OEB_Guideline_SmartMeters.pdf
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Comparison of capital costs for 2007 actual versus planned indicated a 0.62% reduction in 1 

capital spending and an increase of 17.40% over the planned amount for 2008.  In 2009 capital 2 

cost were 44.43% greater than the amount projected for that year.   3 

In 2009 the Company commenced installation in the General Service < 50kW class. As 4 

mentioned above, the significant increase in capital costs for 2009 related mainly to the higher 5 

costs for these meters compared to those for residential customers.  Smart Meters for the 6 

General Service < 50kW customer class cost as much as 3.2 times those for residential 7 

customers.     8 

Actual OM&A & depreciation costs were 62.22% and 27.51% lower than planned costs in 2007 9 

and 2008, respectively. The 2009 OM&A & depreciation costs were 15.75% higher in 2009 as 10 

compared to planned costs. 11 

Note that yearly costs comparisons were only for 2007 to 2009 since there were no installations 12 

in 2006.  13 
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SMART METER DEFERRAL ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 

SMART METER DEFERRAL ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 1 

In the following section HOBNI provides the reconciliations of the account balances submitted in 2 

the annual 2009 Year-End RRR Trial Balances filed on April 30, 2010 compared to the balances 3 

filed for disposition by HOBNI in this 2011Cost of Service Rate Application proceeding. 4 

Account 1555 and 1556 trial balance amounts reported in the April 30, 2010 OEB Electricity 5 

Reporting, and Recordkeeping Requirements (RRR) filing have been determined based on the 6 

OEB staff Regulatory Accounting Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) consistent with the OEB 7 

Smart Meter webinar and OEB staff presentation on March 25th, 2010. Although for Regulatory 8 

Accounting purposes HOBNI is maintaining records consistent with these requirements, HOBNI 9 

is not reporting these Smart Meter balances as part of its’ 2011 Cost of Service Rate 10 

Application. Since HOBNI is requesting final disposition of the Smart Meter expenditures to the 11 

end of December 31, 2009, HOBNI is including these Smart Meter costs as part of its’ 2011 rate 12 

base used to determine the 2011 Cost of Service total Revenue Requirement.   13 

For comparative purposes, HOBNI has included all Smart Meter costs (incurred to December 14 

31, 2009) including Capital, OM&A, Depreciation, and the revenue requirement associated with 15 

these amounts retroactively for 2005 through to 2009 in its Regulatory Trial Balances used in 16 

the Revenue Requirement Model to calculate the Revenue Deficiency. The impact of doing this 17 

allows that HOBNI include these Smart Meter costs (capital costs and accumulated 18 

depreciation) to the end of 2009 in rate base for the 2011 Test Year. The opening balance of the 19 

metering accounts therefore include these costs so they are factored into the average Net Book 20 

Value of Fixed Assets which are included in the determination of Revenue Requirement for the 21 

2011 Test Year. Therefore, each of the historical, bridge, and test year Trial Balances in the 22 

Revenue Requirement Model do not include this these costs as part of the Smart Meter Deferral 23 

accounts but rather are included as Financial Statement Costs and Revenues so when 24 

comparing Year-Over-Year financial statement information there is consistency in the costs and 25 

they are appropriately matched to the Revenues based on the standard Revenue Requirement 26 

calculation methodology used to calculate the Smart Meter Rate Adder and Rider . Note for the 27 

2010 Bridge and Test Years, the Metering OM&A and Capital accounts only include Smart 28 

Meter Related costs incurred to the end of 2009. Any forecast Smart Meter Costs for 2010 and 29 

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/RRR_Electricity.pdf
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/_Documents/Regulatory/RRR_Electricity.pdf
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2011 would form part of the 1555 and 1556 Smart Meter Deferral account balances and would 1 

not be rate based in either 2010 or 2011. 2 

The balance of account 1555 at the end of 2009 submitted in this rate application contains only 3 

the Revenue Requirement shortfall, and the balance of account 1556 submitted in this rate 4 

application is Zero dollars. 5 

HOBNI believes the approach to reporting Smart Meter account balances in this rate application 6 

must be different from the approach to reporting Smart Meter account balances in the RRR.  7 

Moreover the balances in HOBNI’s Smart Meter deferral accounts filed in this application will 8 

only contain the Revenue Requirement shortfall/surplus that is being requested through 9 

HOBNI’s Smart Meter Disposition Rider of $0.36 per Customer per Month, to be included in the 10 

fixed monthly service charge for a period of one year. 11 

 12 

USOA ACCOUNT 1555 – SMART METER CAPITAL AND RECOVERY 13 

OFFSET VARIANCE ACCOUNT  14 

The reconciliation of USoA Account 1555 - Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance 15 

Account, below shows that a difference between RRR filed data and comparable implicit data 16 

filed in this exhibit for disposition based on Regulatory Accounting Reporting is $1,131,327.40. 17 

Table 1 follows along with explanations for the differences. 18 

Table 1: Reconciliation of December 31, 2009 Regulatory Accounting Balance of USoA Account 1555 – Smart 

Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance Account 

 

 

In its’ 2009 RRR filing HOBNI filed a balance of $16,755,571.17 for account 1555 as its year-19 

end account balance in its Trial Balance. In this rate application the implicit “Regulatory 20 

Accounting” account balance being requested for disposition by HOBNI is $17,886,898.57. The 21 

Account Component RRR Filing - 2009 Trial Balance

Disposition of 2009 Components 

in 2011 COS Differences

Gross Capital In Service 18,647,026.61 19,882,909.54 1,235,882.93

Capital Not In Service 808,925.46 808,925.46 0.00

Accumulated Depreciation (1,610,919.35) (1,769,227.94) (158,308.59)

Smart Meter Riders Recovered (3,826,093.75) (3,826,093.75) 0.00

Carrying Charges 395,991.23 449,744.30 53,753.07

Stranded Meters 2,340,640.97 2,340,640.97 0.00

16,755,571.17 17,886,898.57 1,131,327.40

Reconciliation of December 31, 2009 Regulatory Accounting Balane of USoA Account 1555 - Smart Meter 

Capital and Recovery Offset Variance Account
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2009 balances pertaining to Capital Expenditures, Accumulated Depreciation were understated 1 

by $1,235,882.93, and ($158,308.59), respectively. During HOBNI’s due diligence review and 2 

scrutiny of it’s Smart Meter program expenditures and accounts it was discovered that some 3 

Smart Meter capital costs (and the respective accumulated depreciation) had been incorrectly 4 

applied to metering capital and were excluded from the Smart Meter program expenditures. 5 

HOBNI has made adjustments to its 2009 year-end disposition balances for Smart Meter Gross 6 

Capital and Accumulated Depreciation and has included these adjustments in its disposition 7 

calculations.  8 

Table 2 below reconciles the account 1555 balance filed in this application compared to the 9 

corrected balance which HOBNI was not able to reflect in the applicable Trial Balances in the 10 

Revenue Requirement Model; however HOBNI did reflect this difference of $31,043 in the 11 

Smart Meter Rate Rider computations. Also, there was no impact to the calculated dollar 12 

amount for the Revenue Requirement for the 2011 Cost of Service Revenue Deficiency amount. 13 

Table 2: Reconciliation of December 31, 2009 Revenue Requirement Balance for Disposition through 

Disposition Rider in the 2011 Cost of Service Rate Application Filing 

 

  

Account Component

2009 Trial Balance Reported in 

2011 COS 2011 COS Applied for Disposition Differences

Gross Capital Costs 808,925.46 808,925.46 0.00

Accumulated Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00

Smart Meter Riders Recovered (3,826,093.75) (3,826,093.75) 0.00

Carrying Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stranded Meters 0.00 0.00 0.00

Revenue Requirement Recognized 4,362,412.16 4,393,456.04 31,043.88

1,345,243.87 1,376,287.75 31,043.88

Reconciliation of December 31, 2009 Revenue Requirement Balance for Disposition Through Disposition 

Rider in the 2011 Cost of Service Rate Application Filing
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The Balance above in the “2011 COS Applied for Disposition” is composed of two items, firstly, 1 

the Gross Capital Costs relating to Smart Meter Capital that was not placed into service as it 2 

was considered Work In Process at the end of 2009. Since HOBNI could not rate base this 3 

amount, in this Cost of Service rate application, it was retained in this Smart Meter deferral 4 

account.  5 

Secondly, Balance above includes the net differences between Smart Meter Funding Adders 6 

Recovered through rates and the Revenue Requirement entitlement for the Historical Years to 7 

2009. This difference represents the total Revenue Requirement shortfall for the Smart Meter 8 

program, totalling $567,362, ($4,393,456 minus $3,826,094) to the end of 2009. This Revenue 9 

Requirement shortfall is what HOBNI needs to recover through the Smart Meter Disposition 10 

Rider being requested in this rate application. 11 

USoA ACCOUNT 1556 – SMART METER OM&A VARIANCE ACCOUNT 12 

In Table 3 below, the Balance of account 1556 submitted to the Board in its April 30, 2010 RRR 13 

filing a balance of $2,226,304.89,  14 

Table 3: Smart Meter Deferral Account Reconciliation – RRR Balances vs 2011 COS Balances 

 

 

During HOBNI’s due diligence review and scrutiny of its Smart Meter program expenditures and 15 

accounts it was discovered that some Smart Meter OM&A costs had been incorrectly applied to 16 

Account 1556 when in fact they should have been applied to metering OM&A expenses. These 17 

costs were included in the Smart Meter program expenditures, when they should not have been.  18 

In addition, the adjustment to account 1555 above included an increase in Smart Meter Capital 19 

expenditures, with this increase in capital/accumulated depreciation; an increase in the resulting 20 

depreciation expense was required.  21 

Account Component

RRR Filing - 2009 Trial 

Balance

Disposition of 2009 

Components in 2011 COS

2009 Trial Balance 

Reported in 2011 COS 

OM&A 574,364.80                           343,345.37                           -                                          

Depreciation Expense 1,610,919.35                        1,769,227.94                        -                                          

Carrying Charges 41,020.74                              46,827.38                              -                                          

2,226,304.89                        2,159,400.69                        -                                          

Smart Meter Deferral Account Reconciliation - RRR Balances vs 2011 COS Balances
USoA Account 1556 - Smart Meter OM&A Variance Account
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HOBNI has made the necessary adjustments to its 2009 year-end disposition balances for this 1 

account and has included these adjustments in its disposition calculations.  2 

Although for Regulatory Accounting purposes the balances contained in the reconciliation above 3 

are applicable. HOBNI filed zero dollars for this account in its Trial Balances included in this 4 

Cost of Service rate application for the Historical and Bridge years as part of the Revenue 5 

Requirement Model.  HOBNI transferred the OM&A costs and depreciation expenses to the 6 

applicable Metering expense accounts and the Utility Plant Depreciation Expense account. 7 

 8 
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2007 SMART METER BUSINESS PLAN 

For reference, see Appendix J as part of this Exhibit on the following pages with regards to 1 

Hydro One Brampton’s 2007 Smart Meter Business Plan. 2 

 3 
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APPENDIX J 
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PROPOSED RATE RIDERS FOR ACCOUNTS 

REQUESTED FOR CLEARANCE 

Hydro One Brampton is proposing to dispose of Group 2 deferral and variance accounts over a 1 

two-year period. Table 1 below provides the proposed rate for recovery by rate class. 2 

Table 1: Proposed Rate Rider(s) by Rate Class 

 3 

 4 

Hydro One Brampton is also requesting a disposition rider for Smart Meters to cover the 5 

difference between revenue entitlement and the amount collected to the end 2009. The 6 

proposed disposition rider is $0.36 per customer, per month. Hydro One Brampton is proposing 7 

collection over twelve months commencing January 1, 2011. 8 

In addition, Hydro One Brampton is also requesting a rate funding adder to cover additional 9 

investments in Smart Meters in 2010 and 2011 as well as the revenue requirement for the 2010 10 

Bridge Year for investments to the end of 2009. The proposed rate funding adder is requested 11 

to be in place from January 1, 2011 until the next cost of service rate application at which time 12 

the Company expects to apply for final disposition of all smart meter program costs. The 13 

proposed funding adder is $1.03 per customer, per month. 14 

  15 

 16 

per kWh per kW

Residential 0.0010         

General Service < 50 0.0008         

General Service > 50 0.1357      

Intermediate 0.1778      

Large Use 0.1574      

Unmetered Scattered Load 0.0008      

Street Lighting 0.1074      

Proposed Rate Rider
Rate Class
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PROPOSED RATE RIDERS FOR ALL DEFERRAL 

AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS 

Hydro One Brampton is proposing clearance of Group 2 deferral and variance accounts only, as 1 

Group 1 deferral and variance accounts were approved for clearance in the Board’s April 13, 2 

2010 Decision and Order, EB-2009-0199. 3 

   4 

http://www.rds.oeb.gov.on.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec?sm_udf10=*EB-2009-0199*&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
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PROPOSED RATE RIDERS FOR NON-RSVA 

ACCOUNTS 

Hydro One Brampton is disposing of all Non-RSVA account balances with the exception of 

Account 1582 (One-Time Wholesale Market Service Account).  All accounts are identified as 

Group 2 accounts as outlined in the Electricity Distributors’ Deferral and Variance Account 

Review Initiative (EDDVAR), dated July 31, 2009. 

  

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/Industry/Regulatory+Proceedings/Policy+Initiatives+and+Consultations/Review+of+Deferral+and+Variance+Account+Balances
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SUMMARY OF LRAM AND SSM DISPOSITIONS 

LRAM/SSM DISPOSITION OVERVIEW: 1 

Hydro One Brampton is committed to providing superior service to its customers, and to helping 2 

them use electricity safely, wisely and efficiently. 3 

As part of its initiatives to support these commitments, Hydro One Brampton filed an application 4 

with the Ontario Energy Board on 11 January 2005 that was a plan for a portfolio of 5 

conservation and demand management (CDM) programs to be funded through the third-6 

tranche. 7 

The elements of Brampton’s plan for residential customers were customer education, compact 8 

fluorescent lights, an LED holiday light exchange, residential load control, real- time energy use 9 

monitoring, and ‘smart’ metering. The elements of the CDM plan for business and institutional 10 

customers were power factor correction, commercial and industrial load control, technology 11 

demonstration and ‘smart’ metering. In addition, the CDM Plan included an initiative focused on 12 

improving the internal efficiency of HOBNI’s office facilities and a distribution loss energy 13 

reduction program. 14 

On 18 February 2005, at the end of an oral hearing on the plan, the Board approved the plan 15 

and an expenditure of $3,200,000 to implement the plan. 16 

The CDM programs were designed and delivered to customers by 31 December 2007, and 17 

Hydro One Brampton filed annual reports with the Board on its progress in implementing the 18 

plans, including descriptions of the programs delivered, estimated savings, and lessons learned 19 

as a result of the program implementation. 20 

During this period, the Ontario Power Authority (OPA) began to offer programs to Ontario 21 

electricity ratepayers, and in 2006 and 2007 Hydro One Brampton partnered with the OPA to 22 

deliver the Every Kilowatt Counts (EKC) Program, which built on a pilot program that was 23 

offered by HOB and other LDCs in 2005. 24 

Separate from its programs funded through distribution rates, related to the third tranche, HOB 25 

also supported, and in some cases acted as the delivery agent for OPA-funded programs, 26 

including the Great Refrigerator Roundup, Cool Savings, peaksaver, and the Electricity Retrofit 27 
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Incentive Program (ERIP). Some of these programs began in 2006, and they grew in scope 1 

through 2009. 2 

As a result of the third-tranche programs, Hydro One Brampton brought considerable benefits to 3 

its community. A conservative estimate of the net benefits is more than 9.1 million dollars, as 4 

measured by the Total Resource Cost test. This test excludes a number of other difficult to 5 

measure benefits, including environmental benefits, enhancements to the comfort of customers, 6 

increased respect of Hydro One Brampton within its service area, and the movement towards 7 

Ontario’s desired ‘culture of conservation’.  8 

However, these programs, and the programs offered by the Ontario Power Authority within the 9 

Hydro One Brampton service area also impacted negatively on HOB distribution revenues, 10 

since the savings associated with these programs were not incorporated into load forecasts that 11 

formed the basis of HOB rate applications. Consequently, these programs resulted in losses to 12 

revenue. 13 

To address both the sharing of some of the benefits created, and to address the revenues lost 14 

as a result of HOB’s and OPA’s conservation and demand management programs in HOB 15 

service territory, Hydro One Brampton is including in the rate application for the current test year 16 

a request for a rate rider that draws on the Shared Saving Mechanism and the Lost Revenue 17 

Adjustment Mechanism that the Board has made available to LDCs. 18 

SHARED SAVINGS MECHANISM: 19 

The shared savings mechanism (SSM) established by the Ontario Energy Board for electricity 20 

distributors allows them to share in a fraction of the net benefits created as a result of their 21 

conservation and demand management (CDM) initiatives. The Board has set the fraction of 22 

these savings at 5% of net TRC benefits of eligible programs.  23 

The net benefit of eligible HOB programs delivered between 2005 and 2007 is estimated at 24 

$9,168,769, and therefore the SSM requested is $458,438. 25 

Table 1: Summary of net TRC benefits and SSM entitlement breaks down the total net TRC 26 

benefits and SSM claim, after accounting for free riders, by each program. These net benefits 27 

are calculated using input assumptions in place in the year immediately prior to the program’s 28 

implementation, with the following exception: 29 
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 for specific applications in the commercial – industrial load control program, savings 1 

were estimated from equipment specifications and the installation contractor’s 2 

assessment of hours of use based on the particular location of the equipment being 3 

installed, and other site-specific information such as the hours of operation. 4 

The net benefits are calculated for each measure over the life of the measure, and all costs, 5 

including technology costs, and program implementation and delivery costs, are subtracted from 6 

the gross benefits. Further, benefits are adjusted to account for estimated free riders. 7 
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Table 1: Summary of Net TRC Benefits and SSM Entitlement 

 

 

The participation levels, calculations of savings, and calculation of net benefits were verified by 1 

IndEco Strategic Consulting Inc. in their report entitled Hydro One Brampton LRAM/SSM claims 2 

which has been filed as Exhibit 10, Tab 1, Schedule 2.2, Appendix L. The IndEco report 3 

provides additional detail on the input assumptions used, the sources these are from, free rider 4 

Program Year Residential GS < 50 kW

GS 50 to 

699 kW

GS 700 to 

4,999 kW Net TRC SSM amount

2005 ($1,626) ($8,135) ($9,761) ($488)

2006 ($464) ($2,323) ($2,787) ($139)

2007 $129,832 $649,474 $779,306 $38,965

2006 $2,865,174 $2,865,174 $143,259

2007 $1,048,743 $1,048,743 $52,437

2006 ($513) ($513) ($26)

2007 $12,101 $12,101 $605

2005 ($25,370) ($25,370) ($1,268)

2006 ($133,677) ($133,677) ($6,684)

2007 ($88,618) ($88,618) ($4,431)

2006 ($3,582) ($3,582) ($179)

2007 ($1,373) ($1,373) ($69)

2005 ($6,729) ($6,729) ($336)

2006 ($4,483) ($4,483) ($224)

EKC Program 2007 $1,648,886 $1,648,886 $82,444

Fall EKC Program 2006 $1,881,815 $1,881,815 $94,091

Spring EKC Program 2006 $955,191 $955,191 $47,760

Holiday Light Exchange 2006 $65,661 $65,661 $3,283

Residential Holiday LED 

Lighting

2005 $50,600 $50,600 $2,530

Residential Load Control 

Program

2005 ($66,302) ($66,302) ($3,315)

Residential Mass Market 

Coupon Initiative

2005 $239,774 $239,774 $11,989

2005 ($31,406) ($31,406) ($1,570)

2006 ($3,879) ($3,879) ($194)

$458,438

$9,168,769

Total Net SSM

Residential Real Time 

Monitoring Pilot

Total Net TRC benefits $8,395,379 $11,588 $122,786 $639,016

C/I Load Control Program

CFL Distributed by Hydro 

One Brampton

Commercial & Industrial 

Technology 

Demonstration Program

Common Communication 

& Education Program

Common Hydro One 

Brampton Internal 

Efficiency Program

Common Research and 

Planning
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rates for each technology and each program and IndEco’s conclusion that the calculation of the 1 

SSM claim is consistent with OEB methods and requirements. 2 

LOST REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 3 

As mentioned above, Hydro One Brampton estimates that it has lost revenues as a result of its 4 

own CDM initiatives and those of the Ontario Power Authority. These are estimated at 5 

$1,394,014 and $543,145 respectively, for a total lost revenue of $1,937,159. The carrying 6 

charges on these amounts through 2010 are $83,609, and are included in the total amounts. 7 

These amounts are lost revenue associated with programs delivered between 2005 and 2008 8 

on distribution system revenues in the years 2005 through 2010. In addition, there are revenue 9 

losses from OPA-funded programs delivered in 2009 and 2010, but since verified results from 10 

these programs are not yet available, these lost revenues will be addressed in a later rate 11 

application. 12 

Table 2 on the following page presents the estimate of gross savings associated with both the 13 

HOB and OPA programs through 2010, measured in units consistent with the billing units for the 14 

class (kWh for residential and small general service customers and kW-months for the larger 15 

general service customers). 16 

Table 3: Cumulative net energy or demand savings by rate class through 2010 (after 17 

adjusting for free riders), the amounts in Table 2 are adjusted for estimated free riders to 18 

estimate net losses of volumes. By multiplying these by the distribution rates in effect at the time 19 

(net of regulatory riders), the lost revenue is calculated. Carrying charges are applied using 20 

prescribed OEB methods and rates. 21 
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Table 2: Cumulative Gross Energy or Demand Savings by Rate Class Through 2010 

 

  

Funding 

source

Program Program year Residential 

(kWh)

GS < 50 kW 

(kWh)

GS 50 to 

699 kW 

(kW-

month)

GS 700 to 

4,999 kW 

(kW-

month)

OPA Cool Savings Rebate 2006 1,390,871

2007 6,385,249

2008 3,379,313

EKC Program 2008 24,642,957

Electricity Retrofit Incentive 2008 14,948 12,703

2007 2,363,431

2008 2,930,889

High Performance New 

Construction

2008 29,181

peaksaver® 2008 61,589

Renewable Energy 

Standard Offer

2008 76,784

Summer Savings 2007 75,094,024

Summer Sweepstakes 2008 165,159

116,413,482 105,964 14,948 12,703

Third 

Tranche

C/I Load Control Program 2007 4,291 21,464

2006 26,926,859

2007 7,572,496

EKC Program 2007 20,552,682

Fall EKC Program 2006 27,360,482

Residential Holiday LED 

Lighting

2005 318,335

Residential Mass Market 

Coupon Initiative

2005 2,186,954

Residential Real Time 

Monitoring Pilot

2005 96,264

Spring EKC Program 2006 16,544,179

101,557,891 0 4,291 21,464

217,971,373 105,964 19,239 34,167

218,077,337 53,406

Great Refrigerator Roundup

OPA gross kWh savings by rate class

CFL Distributed by Hydro 

One Brampton

Third Tranche gross kWh savings by rate class

Total gross savings per rate class

Total gross savings
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These lost revenues are calculated using input assumptions from the most recent estimates 1 

assembled by the Ontario Power Authority, with the following exceptions: 2 

 For OPA-funded programs and the EKC program delivered in partnership with the OPA, 3 

the results of the OPA’s evaluation of the programs were used.  4 

 For specific applications in the commercial – industrial load control program, savings 5 

were estimated from equipment specifications and the installation contractor’s 6 

assessment of hours of use based on the particular location of the equipment being 7 

installed, and other site-specific information such as the hours of operation. 8 

The participation levels, calculations of savings, and calculation of lost revenues and carrying 9 

charges were verified by IndEco Strategic Consulting Inc. in their report entitled Hydro One 10 

Brampton LRAM/SSM claims which has been filed as Exhibit 10, Tab 1, Schedule 2.1, 11 

Appendix K. The IndEco report provides additional detail on the input assumptions used, the 12 

sources these are from, free rider rates for each technology and each program and IndEco’s 13 

conclusion that the calculation of the LRAM claim is consistent with OEB methods and 14 

requirements.  15 
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Table 3: Cumulative Net Energy or Demand Savings by Rate Class through 2010 (after adjusting for Free 

Riders) 

 1 

1 

Funding source Program Program year Residential 

(kWh)

GS < 50 kW 

(kWh)

GS 50 to 

699 kW
1 

(kW-mo)

GS 700 to 

4,999 kW 

(kW-mo)

OPA Cool Savings Rebate 2006 1,251,784

2007 3,354,405

2008 1,812,146

EKC Program 2008 9,940,360

Electricity Retrofit Incentive 2008 14,948 12,703

2007 952,580

2008 1,593,225

High Performance New 

Construction

2008 29,181

peaksaver® 2008 55,430

Renewable Energy 

Standard Offer

2008 76,784

Summer Savings 2007 9,011,283

Summer Sweepstakes 2008 128,824

28,100,037 105,964 14,948 12,703

Third Tranche C/I Load Control Program 2007 3,142 15,719

2006 18,848,801

2007 5,300,747

EKC Program
2 2007 14,537,379

Fall EKC Program
2 2006 24,624,434

Residential Holiday LED 

Lighting

2005 222,835

Residential Mass Market 

Coupon Initiative

2005 1,530,616

Residential Real Time 

Monitoring Pilot

2005 96,264

Spring EKC Program 2006 14,889,761

80,050,837 0 3,142 15,719

108,150,873 105,964 18,090 28,422

108,256,837 46,512

Great Refrigerator Roundup

OPA net savings by rate class

CFL Distributed by Hydro 

One Brampton

Third Tranche net savings by rate class

Total net savings per rate class

Total net savings
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RELIEF REQUESTED 

The total combined SSM and LRAM amount for recovery is $2,395,597. This amount represents 1 

an amount accumulated over multiple years. To minimize the impact on rates, Hydro One 2 

Brampton proposes that the amounts be recovered over 2 years. The LRAM and SSM amounts 3 

and corresponding rate riders are set out by rate class in Table 1, below. Hydro One Brampton 4 

proposes that this rate rider be implemented effective January 1, 2011 for a period of 2 years 5 

ending December 31, 2012. 6 

Table 1: Rate Riders by Rate Class (to be applied for 2 years) 

Rate class SSM claim 

LRAM 

claim 

LRAM 

carrying 

charges 

Total claim 

to be 

recovered 

Average 

projected 

volumes 

2011 to 2012 Units 

Rate 

rider per 

unit 

Residential $419,769 $1,699,070 $83,275 $2,202,114 1,107,769,581 kWh $0.0010 

GS <50 kW $579 $1,907 $34 $2,520 290,725,436 kWh $0.0000 

GS 50 to 699 

kW $6,139 $42,000 $824 $48,963 3,079,920 

kW-

month $0.0079 

GS 700 to 4999 

kW $31,951 $107,572 $2,476 $141,999 1.879,169 

kW-

month $0.0378 

Total $458,438 $1,850,549 $86,609 $2,395,597       

7 
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SMART METER TABLES 

A copy of the Smart Meter Tables is attached in the following pages. . 
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Smart Meter Deployment Schedule  

Hydro One Brampton Deployment Schedule for 2010 

 

Hydro One Brampton Deployment Schedule for 2011 

 

 

  

 

Month Residential General Service < 50 kW Total

January 411                                         478                                                           889                                                           

February 289 683 972                                                           

March 616 423 1,039                                                      

April 905 21 926                                                           

May 555 165 720                                                           

June 680 0 680                                                           

July 287 0 287                                                           

August 287 0 287                                                           

September 125 300 425                                                           

October 125 400 525                                                           

November 125 360 485                                                           

December 125 45 170                                                           

Total 4,530                                    2,875                                                      7,405                                                      

Month Residential General Service < 50 kW General Service > 50 kW Total

January 0 0 83                                                              83                     

February 0 0 82 82                     

March 0 0 82 82                     

April 0 0 82 82                     

May 0 0 82 82                     

June 0 0 82 82                     

July 0 0 82 82                     

August 0 0 82 82                     

September 0 0 82 82                     

October 0 0 82 82                     

November 0 0 82 82                     

December 0 0 82 82                     

Total 0 0 985                                                           985                  
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REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS 

Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2006 

 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                      

General Office -$                      

Building Renovations -$                      

Smart meters 31,597$                 

Computer Hardware -$                      

Computer Software -$                      

Stores & Tools -$                      31,597$            

Working Capital

Operation Expense -$                      

15% Working Capital -$                      -$                 

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 31,597$            

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 55.0% 17,379$            

   Deemed Debt - Short Term -$                 

   Deemed Equity 45.0% 14,219$            

31,597$            

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.95% 1,208$              

   Short Term Debt Rate -$                 

   Equity Rate 9.00% 1,280$              

   Return on Rate Base 2,488$              2,488$               

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses -$                   

Amortization Expenses 2,179$               

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 4,667$               

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses -$                   

   Depreciation Expense (2,179)$              

   Interest Expense (1,208)$              

Taxable Income for PILs 1,280$               

Grossed up PILs 540$                  

Revenue Requirement before PILs 4,667$               

Grossed up PILs 540$                  

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 5,207$               

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 5,207$               

Total Metered Customers 120,293              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 0.04$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.00$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 1,280$                   

Amortization 2,179$                   

CCA (2,615)$                  

Revised Taxable Income 844$                     

Tax Rate 36.12%

Income Taxes Payable 305$                     

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 63,195$                 

Less: Exemption -$                      

Deemed Taxable Capital 63,195$                 

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.300%

NET OCT Amount 63$                       

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 305$                     36.12% 477$                  

Change in OCT 63$                       63$                    

PILs 368$                     540$                  

Actual 2006
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2007 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                

General Office -$                

Building Renovations -$                

Smart meters 2,596,737$      

Computer Hardware -$                

Computer Software -$                

Stores & Tools -$                2,596,737$    

Working Capital

Operation Expense 12,728$          

15% Working Capital 1,909$            1,909$          

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 2,598,647$    

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 57.5% 1,494,222$    

   Deemed Debt - Short Term -$             

   Deemed Equity 42.5% 1,104,425$    

2,598,647$    

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.95% 103,848$      

   Short Term Debt Rate -$             

   Equity Rate 9.00% 99,398$        

   Return on Rate Base 203,247$      203,247$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 12,728$              

Amortization Expenses 179,236$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 395,210$            

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (12,728)$             

   Depreciation Expense (179,236)$           

   Interest Expense (103,848)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 99,398$              

Grossed up PILs 43,765$              

Revenue Requirement before PILs 395,210$            

Grossed up PILs 43,765$              

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 438,975$            

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 438,975$            

Total Metered Customers 126,026              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 3.48$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.29$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 99,398$          

Amortization 179,236$         

CCA (209,853)$        

Revised Taxable Income 68,781$          

Tax Rate 36.12%

Income Taxes Payable 24,844$          

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 5,130,280$      

Less: Exemption -$                

Deemed Taxable Capital 5,130,280$      

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.285%

NET OCT Amount 4,874$            

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 24,844$          36.12% 38,891$              

Change in OCT 4,874$            4,874$               

PILs 29,717$          43,765$              

Actual 2007
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2008

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                   

General Office -$                   

Building Renovations -$                   

Smart meters 7,808,854$         

Computer Hardware -$                   

Computer Software -$                   

Stores & Tools -$                   7,808,854$         

Working Capital

Operation Expense 6,152$               

15% Working Capital 923$                  923$                  

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 7,809,777$         

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 60.0% 4,685,866$         

   Deemed Debt - Short Term -$                   

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 3,123,911$         

7,809,777$         

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.95% 325,668$            

   Short Term Debt Rate -$                   

   Equity Rate 9.00% 281,152$            

   Return on Rate Base 606,820$            606,820$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 6,152$               

Amortization Expenses 551,053$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 1,164,025$         

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (6,152)$              

   Depreciation Expense (551,053)$           

   Interest Expense (325,668)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 281,152$            

Grossed up PILs 107,168$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 1,164,025$         

Grossed up PILs 107,168$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,271,193$         

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,271,193$         

Total Metered Customers 129,522              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 9.81$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.82$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 281,152$            

Amortization 551,053$            

CCA (639,245)$           

Revised Taxable Income 192,960$            

Tax Rate 33.50%

Income Taxes Payable 64,641$              

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 10,487,428$       

Less: Exemption -$                   

Deemed Taxable Capital 10,487,428$       

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.285%

NET OCT Amount 9,963$               

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 64,641$              33.50% 97,205$              

Change in OCT 9,963$               9,963$               

PILs 74,604$              107,168$            

Actual 2008
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2009

 

 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                   

General Office -$                   

Building Renovations -$                   

Smart meters 14,300,555$       

Computer Hardware -$                   

Computer Software -$                   

Stores & Tools -$                   14,300,555$       

Working Capital

Operation Expense 324,466$            

15% Working Capital 48,670$              48,670$              

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 14,349,225$       

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 60.0% 8,609,535$         

   Deemed Debt - Short Term -$                   

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 5,739,690$         

14,349,225$       

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.95% 598,363$            

   Short Term Debt Rate -$                   

   Equity Rate 9.00% 516,572$            

   Return on Rate Base 1,114,935$         1,114,935$         

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 324,466$            

Amortization Expenses 1,036,760$         

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 2,476,161$         

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (324,466)$           

   Depreciation Expense (1,036,760)$        

   Interest Expense (598,363)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 516,572$            

Grossed up PILs 201,921$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 2,476,161$         

Grossed up PILs 201,921$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 2,678,081$         

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 2,678,081$         

Total Metered Customers 130,963              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 20.45$               

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 1.70$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 516,572$            

Amortization 1,036,760$         

CCA (1,170,954)$        

Revised Taxable Income 382,378$            

Tax Rate 33.00%

Income Taxes Payable 126,185$            

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 18,113,682$       

Less: Exemption -$                   

Deemed Taxable Capital 18,113,682$       

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.225%

NET OCT Amount 13,585$              

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 126,185$            33.00% 188,335$            

Change in OCT 13,585$              13,585$              

PILs 139,770$            201,921$            

Actual 2009
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2010 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                   

General Office -$                   

Building Renovations -$                   

Smart meters 19,210,601$       

Computer Hardware -$                   

Computer Software 364,016$            

Stores & Tools -$                   19,574,618$       

Working Capital

Operation Expense 876,347$            

15% Working Capital 131,452$            131,452$            

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 19,706,070$       

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 60.0% 11,823,642$       

   Deemed Debt - Short Term -$                   

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 7,882,428$         

19,706,070$       

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.85% 809,919$            

   Short Term Debt Rate -$                   

   Equity Rate 9.00% 709,419$            

   Return on Rate Base 1,519,338$         1,519,338$         

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 876,347$            

Amortization Expenses 1,657,803$         

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 4,053,488$         

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (876,347)$           

   Depreciation Expense (1,657,803)$        

   Interest Expense (809,919)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 709,419$            

Grossed up PILs 179,636$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 4,053,488$         

Grossed up PILs 179,636$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 4,233,124$         

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 4,233,124$         

Total Metered Customers 132,427              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 31.97$               

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 2.66$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 709,419$            

Amortization 1,657,803$         

CCA (1,979,091)$        

Revised Taxable Income 388,130$            

Tax Rate 31.00%

Income Taxes Payable 120,320$            

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 21,035,554$       

Less: Exemption -$                   

Deemed Taxable Capital 21,035,554$       

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.075%

NET OCT Amount 5,259$               

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 120,320$            31.00% 174,377$            

Change in OCT 5,259$               5,259$               

PILs 125,579$            179,636$            

Forecast 2010
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2011 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                   

General Office -$                   

Building Renovations -$                   

Smart meters 3,907,008$         

Computer Hardware -$                   

Computer Software 647,140$            

Stores & Tools -$                   4,554,149$         

Working Capital

Operation Expense 103,522              

15% Working Capital 15,528$              15,528$              

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 4,569,677$         

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 56.0% 2,559,019$         

   Deemed Debt - Short Term 4.0% 182,787$            

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 1,827,871$         

4,569,677$         

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.75% 172,734$            

   Short Term Debt Rate 2.07% 3,784$               

   Equity Rate 9.85% 180,045$            

   Return on Rate Base 356,563$            356,563$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 103,522$            

Amortization Expenses 486,502$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 946,586$            

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (103,522)$           

   Depreciation Expense (486,502)$           

   Interest Expense (176,517)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 180,045$            

Grossed up PILs (28,155)$             

Revenue Requirement before PILs 946,586$            

Grossed up PILs (28,155)$             

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 918,431$            

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 918,431$            

Total Metered Customers 133,888              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 6.86$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.57$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 180,045$            

Amortization 486,502$            

CCA (738,056)$           

Revised Taxable Income (71,509)$             

Tax Rate 28.25%

Income Taxes Payable (20,201)$             

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 4,860,898$         

Less: Exemption -$                   

Deemed Taxable Capital 4,860,898$         

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.000%

NET OCT Amount -                     

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable (20,201)$             28.25% (28,155)$             

Change in OCT -$                   -$                   

PILs (20,201)$             (28,155)$             

Forecast 2011
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2012 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                     

General Office -$                     

Building Renovations -$                     

Smart meters 4,132,292$           

Computer Hardware -$                     

Computer Software 485,355$              

Stores & Tools -$                     4,617,647$ 

Working Capital

Operation Expense 103,522                

15% Working Capital 15,528$                15,528$      

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 4,633,175$ 

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 56.0% 2,594,578$ 

   Deemed Debt - Short Term 4.0% 185,327$    

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 1,853,270$ 

4,633,175$ 

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.75% 175,134$    

   Short Term Debt Rate 2.07% 3,836$       

   Equity Rate 9.85% 182,547$    

   Return on Rate Base 361,517$    361,517$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 103,522$            

Amortization Expenses 486,502$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 951,541$            

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (103,522)$           

   Depreciation Expense (486,502)$           

   Interest Expense (178,970)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 182,547$            

Grossed up PILs 113,237$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 951,541$            

Grossed up PILs 113,237$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,064,778$         

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,064,778$         

Total Metered Customers 133,888              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 7.95$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.66$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 182,547$              

Amortization 486,502$              

CCA (350,906)$             

Revised Taxable Income 318,143$              

Tax Rate 26.25%

Income Taxes Payable 83,512$                

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 4,374,396$           

Less: Exemption -                       

Deemed Taxable Capital 4,374,396$           

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.000%

NET OCT Amount -$                     

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 83,512$                0$              113,237$            

Change in OCT -$                     -$                   

PILs 83,512$                113,237$            

Forecast 2012
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2013 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$                

General Office -$                

Building Renovations -$                

Smart meters 3,807,575$      

Computer Hardware -$                

Computer Software 323,570$         

Stores & Tools -$                4,131,145$ 

Working Capital

Operation Expense 103,522          

15% Working Capital 15,528$          15,528$      

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 4,146,673$ 

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 56.0% 2,322,137$ 

   Deemed Debt - Short Term 4.0% 165,867$    

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 1,658,669$ 

4,146,673$ 

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.75% 156,744$    

   Short Term Debt Rate 2.07% 3,433$       

   Equity Rate 9.85% 163,379$    

   Return on Rate Base 323,557$    323,557$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 103,522$            

Amortization Expenses 486,502$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 913,580$            

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (103,522)$           

   Depreciation Expense (486,502)$           

   Interest Expense (160,178)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 163,379$            

Grossed up PILs 111,942$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 913,580$            

Grossed up PILs 111,942$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,025,523$         

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 1,025,523$         

Total Metered Customers 133,888              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 7.66$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.64$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 163,379$         

Amortization 486,502$         

CCA (322,834)$        

Revised Taxable Income 327,047$         

Tax Rate 25.50%

Income Taxes Payable 83,397$          

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 3,887,894$      

Less: Exemption -$                

Deemed Taxable Capital 3,887,894$      

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.000%

NET OCT Amount -$                

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 83,397$          25.50% 111,942$            

Change in OCT -$                -$                   

PILs 83,397$          111,942$            

Forecast 2013
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Revenue Requirement Calculation for 2014 

 

  

Average Fixed Asset Values

OH & UG Services -$              

General Office -$              

Building Renovations -$              

Smart meters 3,482,858$    

Computer Hardware -$              

Computer Software 161,785$       

Stores & Tools -$              3,644,643$ 

Working Capital

Operation Expense 103,522        

15% Working Capital 15,528$        15,528$      

Smart Meters Fixed Assets in Rate Base 3,660,172$ 

Return on Rate Base

   Deemed Debt - Long Term 56.0% 2,049,696$ 

   Deemed Debt - Short Term 4.0% 146,407$    

   Deemed Equity 40.0% 1,464,069$ 

3,660,172$ 

   Weighted Debt Rate - Long Term 6.75% 138,354$    

   Short Term Debt Rate 2.07% 3,031$       

   Equity Rate 9.85% 144,211$    

   Return on Rate Base 285,596$    285,596$            

Operating Expenses

Incremental Operating Expenses 103,522$            

Amortization Expenses 486,502$            

   Revenue Requirement before PILs 875,620$            

Calculation of Taxable Income

   Incremental Operating Expenses (103,522)$           

   Depreciation Expense (486,502)$           

   Interest Expense (141,385)$           

Taxable Income for PILs 144,211$            

Grossed up PILs 111,235$            

Revenue Requirement before PILs 875,620$            

Grossed up PILs 111,235$            

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 986,855$            

Smart Meter Rate Adder

Revenue Requirement for Smart Meters 986,855$            

Total Metered Customers 133,888              

Annualized amount required per metered customer 7.37$                 

Number of months in year 12                      

Smart Meter Rate Adder 0.61$                 

Smart Meter Deferral Account Balance - PILs Calculation

Income Tax 

Net Income 144,211$       

Amortization 486,502$       

CCA (297,007)$      

Revised Taxable Income 333,706$       

Tax Rate 25.00%

Income Taxes Payable 83,426$        

Ontario Capital Tax

Smart Meter Related Fixed Assets 3,401,393$    

Less: Exemption -$              

Deemed Taxable Capital 3,401,393$    

Ontario Capital Tax Rate 0.000%

NET OCT Amount -$              

PILs Payable Gross Up Grossed Up PILs

Change in Income Taxes Payable 83,426$        25.00% 111,235$            

Change in OCT -$              -$                   

PILs 83,426$        111,235$            

Forecast 2014
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Smart Meter Fixed Asset Continuity 

 

 

 

Amortization 

Period Opening Balance

Actual 2006 

Additions

Actual 

Amortization For 

2006 2006 Net Book Value 2006 Average NBV

OH & UG Services -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 -                        65,374                  2,179                   63,195                     31,597                     

Computers-1920 - HDW -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 - SFT -                        -                          -                          

Tools, Shops - 1940 -                        -                          -                          

-                        65,374                  2,179                   63,195                     31,597                     

Amortization 

Period Opening Balance

 Actual 2007 

Additions 

 Actual 

Amortization For 

2007 2007 Net Book Value 2007 Average NBV

OH & UG Services -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 63,195                   5,246,321              179,236               5,130,280                2,596,737                

Computers-1920 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 -                        -                          -                          

Tools, Shops - 1940 -                        -                          -                          

63,195                   5,246,321              179,236               5,130,280                2,596,737                

Opening Balance

 Actual 2008 

Additions 

 Actual 

Amortization For 

2008 2008 Net Book Value 2008 Average NBV

OH & UG Services -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 5,130,280              5,908,201              551,053               10,487,428              7,808,854                

Computers-1920 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 -                        -                          -                          

Tools, Shops - 1940 -                        -                          -                          

5,130,280              5,908,201              551,053               10,487,428              7,808,854                

Opening Balance

 Actual 2009 

Additions 

 Actual 

Amortization For 

2009 2009 Net Book Value 2009 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 10,487,428             8,663,014              1,036,760            18,113,682              14,300,555              

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 -                        -                          -                          

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

10,487,428             8,663,014              1,036,760            18,113,682              14,300,555              

Opening Balance

 Forecast 2010 

Additions 

 Forecast 

Amortization For 

2010 2010 Net Book Value 2010 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 18,113,682             3,770,750              1,576,911            20,307,521              19,210,601              

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 -                        808,925                 80,893                 728,033                   364,016                   

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

18,113,682             4,579,675              1,657,803            21,035,554              19,574,618              

Opening Balance

 Forecast 2011 

Additions 

 Forecast 

Amortization For 

2011 2011 Net Book Value 2011 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 3,519,367              1,100,000              324,717               4,294,650                3,907,008                

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 728,033                 -                        161,785               566,248                   647,140                   

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

4,247,400              1,100,000              486,502               4,860,898                4,554,149                

Opening Balance

 Forecast 2012 

Additions 

 Forecast 

Amortization For 

2012 2012 Net Book Value 2012 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 4,294,650              -                        324,717               3,969,933                4,132,292                

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 566,248                 -                        161,785               404,463                   485,355                   

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

4,860,898              -                        486,502               4,374,396                4,617,647                

Opening Balance

 Forecast 2013 

Additions 

 Forecast 

Amortization For 

2013 2013 Net Book Value 2013 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 3,969,933              -                        324,717               3,645,217                3,807,575                

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 404,463                 -                        161,785               242,678                   323,570                   

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

4,374,396              -                        486,502               3,887,894                4,131,145                

Opening Balance

 Forecast 2014 

Additions 

 Forecast 

Amortization For 

2014 2014 Net Book Value 2014 Average NBV

OH & UG Services 25 -                        -                      -                          -                          

General Office 10 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Building Renovations 30 -                        -                      -                          -                          

Smart meters-1860 15 3,645,217              -                        324,717               3,320,500                3,482,858                

Computers-1920 5 -                        -                          -                          

Computers-1925 5 242,678                 -                        161,785               80,893                     161,785                   

Tools, Shops - 1940 10 -                        -                          -                          

3,887,894              -                        486,502               3,401,393                3,644,643                
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Smart Meter UCC Continuity 

 

 

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2006 Actual Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2006 

Additions Total CCA - 2006 Closing UCC Balance

8% 0 -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 0 65,374                           -                          2,615                       2,615                      62,759                     

55% 0 -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% 0 -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% 0 -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

0 65,374                           -                          2,615                       2,615                      62,759                     

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2007 Actual Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2007 

Additions Total CCA - 2007 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 62,759                      5,246,321                      5,021                      209,853                   214,874                   5,036,468                 

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

62,759                      5,246,321                      5,021                      209,853                   214,874                   5,036,468                 

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2008 Actual Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2008 

Additions Total CCA - 2008 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 5,036,468                  5,908,201                      402,917                   236,328                   639,245                   10,305,423               

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

5,036,468                  5,908,201                      402,917                   236,328                   639,245                   10,305,423               

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2009 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2009 

Additions Total CCA - 2009 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 10,305,423                8,663,014                      824,434                   346,521                   1,170,954                17,797,483               

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10,305,423                8,663,014                      824,434                   346,521                   1,170,954                17,797,483               

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2010 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2010 

Additions Total CCA - 2010 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 17,797,483                3,770,750                      1,423,799                150,830                   1,574,629                19,993,604               

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            808,925                         -                          404,463                   404,463                   404,463                   

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

17,797,483                4,579,675                      1,423,799                555,293                   1,979,091                20,398,067               

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2011 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2011 

Additions Total CCA - 2011 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 3,619,920                  1,100,000                      289,594                   44,000                     333,594                   4,386,326                 

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% 404,463                     -                                404,463                   -                          404,463                   -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

4,024,383                  1,100,000                      694,056                   44,000                     738,056                   4,386,326                 

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2012 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2012 

Additions Total CCA - 2012 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 4,386,326                  -                                350,906                   -                          350,906                   4,035,420                 

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

4,386,326                  -                                350,906                   -                          350,906                   4,035,420                 

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2013 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2013 

Additions Total CCA - 2013 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 4,035,420                  -                                322,834                   -                          322,834                   3,712,587                 

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

4,035,420                  -                                322,834                   -                          322,834                   3,712,587                 

CCA Rate Opening UCC Balance 2014 Forecast Additions

CCA For Opening 

UCC

CCA For 2014 

Additions Total CCA - 2014 Closing UCC Balance

8% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

10% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

8% 3,712,587                  -                                297,007                   -                          297,007                   3,415,580                 

55% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

100% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

20% -                            -                                -                          -                          -                          -                          

3,712,587                  -                                297,007                   -                          297,007                   3,415,580                 
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SMART METER COSTS 

Total Smart Meter Cost - 2006 to 2011 

 

 

  

Capital

2006 2007 2008 2009 Subtotal 2010 2011 Subtotal Total

Smart Meter Material 24,847.42          4,757,529.22 5,204,741.31 7,473,544.67   17,460,662.62  2,327,229.98   886,179.33      3,213,409.31   20,674,071.93  

Smart Meter Labour (in-house) -                      52,042.29       253,682.74     451,951.80      757,676.83       487,674.76      192,826.99      680,501.75      1,438,178.58    

Smart Meter Labour (contract) -                      258,469.73     227,163.50     349,381.17      835,014.40       -                     -                     -                     835,014.40       

Meter Base Repair (in-house) -                      14,829.20       39,743.62       66,509.56         121,082.38       667,128.00      -                     667,128.00      788,210.38       

Meter Base Repair (contract) -                      6,673.56         44,834.70       108,707.42      160,215.68       5,743.23           -                     5,743.23           165,958.91       

Smart Metering Capital Expenses -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                      

Smart Metering Management Labour and Truck 40,526.67          119,105.14     100,018.74     136,289.98      395,940.53       224,274.03      20,993.68        245,267.71      641,208.24       

Smart Metering Computer Equipment -                      4,919.39         4,919.39            33,700.00         -                     33,700.00        38,619.39          

Smart Metering AMI Network Design -                      -                   -                   13,500.00         13,500.00          25,000.00         -                     25,000.00        38,500.00          

Smart Metering Capital IT Development -                      32,752.08       38,016.27       63,129.36         133,897.71       808,925.46      -                     808,925.46      942,823.17       

Total 65,374.09          5,246,320.61 5,908,200.88 8,663,013.96   19,882,909.54  4,579,675.46   1,100,000.00   5,679,675.46   25,562,585.00  

OM&A and Depreciation

2006 2007 2008 2009 Subtotal 2010 2011 Subtotal Total

Smart Metering Operating Expenses -                      967.15             2.90                 188,679.23      189,649.28       200,000.00      583,895.00      783,895.00      973,544.28       

Smart Metering Maintenance Expenses -                      -                   -                   8,338.97           8,338.97            321,344.00      200,000.00      521,344.00      529,682.97       

Smart Metering Administration Expenses -                      9,768.16         3,731.37         67,030.26         80,529.79          184,003.00      105,595.00      289,598.00      370,127.79       

Smart Metering - Other - Crossdock/Recycling Expenses -                      1,992.26         2,417.69         26,348.98         30,758.93          -                     -                     -                     30,758.93          

Smart Metering Maintenance Labour Expenses (contract) -                      -                   -                   748.71              748.71               -                     -                     -                     748.71               

Meter Base Repair (in-house) -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      136,000.00      -                     136,000.00      136,000.00       

Meter Base Repair (contract) -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                      

Parts & Materials for Base Repair -                      -                   -                   29,798.82         29,798.82          35,000.00         -                     35,000.00        64,798.82          

Cardboard/Skid Disposal Expenses -                      -                   -                   3,520.87           3,520.87            -                     -                     -                     3,520.87            

SME Costs -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      -                     758,949.00      758,949.00      758,949.00       

Subtotal -                      12,727.57       6,151.96         324,465.84      343,345.37       876,347.00      1,648,439.00   2,524,786.00   2,868,131.37    

Smart Meter Depreciation Expenses 2,179.14            179,235.63     551,053.01     1,036,760.17   1,769,227.94    1,657,803.18   1,812,029.06   3,469,832.24   5,239,060.19    

Total 2,179.14            191,963.20     557,204.97     1,361,226.01   2,112,573.31    2,534,150.18   3,460,468.06   5,994,618.24   8,107,191.56    
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Total cost per Smart Meter - 2006 to 2009 

 

 

  

Total Capital Cost 19,882,910       

Total OM&A 2,112,573          

Number of Smart Meters Installed 125,192             

Capital Cost per Smart Meter 158.82               

OM&A and Depreciation Costs per Smart Meter 16.87                  

OM&A Cost per Smart Meter net of Depreciation 2.74                    

Total Cost per Smart Meter 175.69               
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Total cost per Smart Meter - 2006 to 2011 

 

 

 

Incremental Cost for Smart Meters Installed 2010 and 2011 

 

 

 

Total Capital Cost 25,562,585       

Total OM&A 8,107,192          

Number of Smart Meters Installed 133,582             

Capital Cost per Smart Meter 191.36               

OM&A and Depreciation Costs per Smart Meter 60.69                  

OM&A Cost per Smart Meter net of Depreciation 21.47                  

Total Cost per Smart Meter 252.05               

Capital

2010 2011 Total

Smart Meter Material 2,327,229.98 886,179.33     3,213,409.31 

Smart Meter Labour (in-house) 487,674.76     192,826.99     680,501.75     

Smart Meter Labour (contract) -                   -                   -                   

Meter Base Repair (in-house) 667,128.00     667,128.00     

Meter Base Repair (contract) 5,743.23         5,743.23         

Smart Metering Capital Expenses -                   -                   

Smart Metering Management Labour and Truck 224,274.03     20,993.68       245,267.71     

Smart Metering Computer Equipment 33,700.00       33,700.00       

Smart Metering AMI Network Design 25,000.00       25,000.00       

Smart Metering Capital IT Development 808,925.46     808,925.46     

Total 4,579,675.46 1,100,000.00 5,679,675.46 
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OM&A and Depreciation

2010 2011 Total

Smart Metering Operating Expenses 11,160.00       36,668.61       47,828.61       

Smart Metering Maintenance Expenses 17,931.00       12,560.00       30,491.00       

Smart Metering Administration Expenses 10,267.37       6,631.37         16,898.73       

Smart Metering - Other - Crossdock/Recycling Expenses -                   -                   -                   

Smart Metering Maintenance Labour Expenses (contract) -                   -                   -                   

Meter Base Repair (in-house) 136,000.00     -                   136,000.00     

Meter Base Repair (contract) -                   -                   -                   

Parts & Materials for base repair 1,953.00         -                   1,953.00         

Cardboard/Skid Disposal Expenses -                   -                   -                   

SME Costs -                   47,662.00       47,662.00       

Subtotal 177,311.36     103,521.97     280,833.33     

Smart Meter Depreciation Expenses 332,275.88     486,501.76     818,777.64     

Total 509,587.24     590,023.73     1,099,610.97 
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2010 OM&A Costs for Meters Installed in 2006 to 2009 

 

  

OM&A and Depreciation

2010

Smart Metering Operating Expenses 188,840.00     

Smart Metering Maintenance Expenses 303,413.00     

Smart Metering Administration Expenses 173,735.63     

Smart Metering - Other - Crossdock/Recycling Expenses -                   

Smart Metering Maintenance Labour Expenses (contract) -                   

Meter Base Repair (in-house) -                   

Meter Base Repair (contract) -                   

Parts & Materials for base repair 33,047.00       

Cardboard/Skid Disposal Expenses -                   

SME Costs -                   

Subtotal 699,035.64     

Smart Meter Depreciation Expenses 1,325,527.30 

Total 2,024,562.94 
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DISPOSITION RATE RIDER AND RATE ADDER 

Smart Meter Disposition Rate Rider 

 

 

Smart Meter Rate Adder 

  

  

Revenue Requirement:
2006 Rate Year Entitlement 5,207             

2007 Rate Year Entitlement 438,975          

2008 Rate Year Entitlement 1,271,193       

2009 Rate Year Entitlement 2,678,081       

4,393,456       

Smart Rate Rider Billed:
2006 Rate Year Billed May 1/06 - April 30/07 (397,304)         

2007 Rate Year Billed May 1/07 - April 30/08 (964,337)         

2008 Rate Year Billed May 1/08 - April 30/09 (1,273,225)      

2009 Rate Year Billed May 1/09 - Dec 31/09 (1,191,228)      

(3,826,094)      

Smart Meter Costs for Recovery 567,362          

Forecasted Number of Customers 132,427          

Number of Months 12

Disposition Rate Rider 0.36               

Revenue Requirement:
2010 Rate Year Entitlement 4,233,124       

2011 Rate Year Entitlement 918,431          

2012 Rate Year Entitlement 1,064,778       

2013 Rate Year Entitlement 1,025,523       

2014 Rate Year Entitlement 986,855          

8,228,712       

Smart Rate Rider Billed:
2010 Rate Year Forecast Jan 1/10 - December 31/10 (1,595,953)      

Smart Meter Costs for Recovery 6,632,759       

Forecasted Number of Customers 133,888          

Number of Months 48

Rate Adder 1.03               
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STRANDED METER COST 

Total Stranded Meter Costs 

 

  

Year

Number of 

Stranded Meters

Stranded Meter 

Costs

2006 -                        -                     

2007 33,859                 495,479            

2008 37,343                 850,089            

2009 44,254                 995,073            

115,456               2,340,641         

2010 3,200                    435,000            

2011 1,600                    152,000            

4,800                    587,000            

Total 120,256               2,927,641         
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 

Capital Costs 

 

 

 

OM&A and Depreciation Costs 

 

 

Total Number of Meters 

 

 

Total Cost per Meter 

  

Year

Previously Filed 

Costs Actual Costs Variance($) Variance(%)

2006 626,650               65,374           (561,276)        -89.57%

2007 4,259,900             5,246,321       986,421         23.16%

2008 4,386,550             5,908,201       1,521,651      34.69%

2009 4,386,550             8,663,014       4,276,464      97.49%

Total 13,659,650           19,882,910     6,223,260      45.56%

Year

 Previously Filed  

Costs  Actual Costs Variance($) Variance(%)

2006 54,000                 2,179             (51,821)          -95.96%

2007 410,000               191,963          (218,037)        -53.18%

2008 670,000               557,205          (112,795)        -16.84%

2009 860,000               1,361,226       501,226         58.28%

Total 1,994,000             2,112,573       118,573         5.95%

Year

 Previously Filed 

Installations 

 Actual 

Installations Variance Variance(%)

2006 5,000                   

2007 30,000                 37,179           7,179             23.93%

2008 35,000                 40,154           5,154             14.73%

2009 35,000                 47,859           12,859           36.74%

Total 105,000               125,192          25,192           23.99%

Previously Filed 

Costs Actual Costs Variance($) Variance(%)

Capital costs per meter 130.09                 158.82           28.73             22.08%

OM&A costs per meter 18.99                   16.87             (2.12)             -11.14%

Total costs per meter 149.08                 175.69           26.61             17.85%
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Average Capital Cost per Smart Meter per Year 

 

 

 

Average OM&A and Depreciation Cost per Smart Meter per Year 

 

 

  

Year

Previously Filed 

Costs Actual Costs Variance($) Variance(%)

2006 125.33                 0.00

2007 142.00                 141.11           (0.89)             -0.62%

2008 125.33                 147.14           21.81             17.40%

2009 125.33                 181.01           55.68             44.43%

Year

Previously Filed 

Costs Actual Costs Variance($) Variance(%)

2006 10.80                   0.00

2007 13.67                   5.16               (8.50)             -62.22%

2008 19.14                   13.88             (5.27)             -27.51%

2009 24.57                   28.44             3.87              15.75%
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OEB APPENDIX 2-S: SMART METERS   

 

Year Percentage of 

applicable 

customers 

converted (%)

Account 1556

Residential GS < 50 kW Other1 Funding Adder 

Revenues 

Collected

Capital 

Expenditures

Operating 

Expenses

2006 0.00%  $           397,304  $           65,374  $              2,179 

2007         37,179 27.83%  $           964,337  $      5,246,321  $           191,963 

2008         40,154 30.06%  $        1,273,225  $      5,908,201  $           557,205 

2009         44,289           3,570 35.83%  $        1,191,228  $      8,663,014  $        1,361,226 

Subtotal       121,622           3,570 93.72%  $        3,826,094  $     19,882,910  $        2,112,573 

2010          4,530           2,875 5.54%  $        1,595,953  $      4,579,675  $        2,534,150 

2011         985 0.74%  $        1,658,190  $      1,100,000  $        3,460,468 

Subtotal          4,530           2,875         985 6.28%  $        3,254,143  $      5,679,675  $        5,994,618 

Total       126,152           6,445         985 100.00%  $        7,080,236  $     25,562,585  $        8,107,192 

Note 1: Smart Meter category labelled "Other" relates to the General Service > 50KW class.

Note 2: Costs, installations and funding adder information for 2010 & 2011 are estimates.

Note 3: Operating expenses include depreciation charges.

Note 4: Operating expenses for 2010 include OM&A and depreciation for all smart meters expected to be installed to the end of 2010.

Note 5: Operating expenses for 2011 include OM&A and depreciation for all smart meters expected to be installed to the end of 2011.

Note 6: Capital expenditures are actual (2006 to 2009) and projected (2010 & 2011) values per year.

Smart Meters Installed Account 1555
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COST ALLOCATION MODEL 

A copy of the Cost Allocation Model is attached in the following pages.  1 
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DISTRIBUTION REVENUE THROUGHPUTS 

A copy of the Distribution Revenue Throughputs Model is attached in the following pages.  1 
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LOAD FORECAST MODEL 

A copy of the Load Forecast Model is attached in the following pages.  1 
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PILS MODELS 

The PILS models for 2001 - 2005 are attached in the following pages. 1 
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RATE DESIGN MODELS 

The Rate Design models are attached in the following pages. 1 
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REVENUE DEFICIENCY MODELS 

The Revenue Deficiency models are attached in the following pages. 1 
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REVENUE REQUIREMENT MODEL 

A copy of the Revenue Requirement Model is attached in the following pages.  1 
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